
"''·-REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION PANEL (RAP) RESPONSE DRAFT 
-~~Meeting Date: 6/4/2015 Date IAC Received 1824: 6/1/2015 1824 Log Number: 15-02937 

Inmate's Name: Devon CDCR #: E43780 Housing: 3801·218L 

RAP Staff Present: Associate Warden, D. Overley, Custody Appeals Coordinator, D. Goree, Health Care Appeals Coordinator U. 
Williams, ADA LVN, S. Hernandez, Mental Health Clinician, S. Harris, Education, G. Doan 

Inmate Interviewed: D No [8J Yes 

Disability Access or Discrimination Issue: No 

Summary of Inmate's 1824 Request: TDD/TTY phone text slip 

~ RAP is able to render a final decision. 

0 Disapproved. Request raises no disability access or discrimination issues. See "Additional information/instruction" below. 

D Request raises one or more access/discrimination issues. 
The following has been approved: TDD/TTY text slip printout. 

Basis for decision to approve: Your printout of the TDD/TTY text phone slip was delivered to you on May 28, 2015. 

Additional information/instruction: 

If you disagree with a health care decision made prior to or during the CDCR 1824 process, complete a CDCR 602-HC. If you 
disagree with any other RAP decision, complet~R 602. Be sure to attach this document along with your CDCR 1824. 

D. OVERLEY o~ Date sent to inmate: },j ~ 
ADA Coordinator/Desi nee Si nat 
Staff processing instructions: Does delivery of response meet criteria to establish effective communication? 
D Accommodation Order required: 
D Request alleges non-compliance of the Armstrong or Clark Remedial Plans. Allegation logged on Accountability Log. 
Distribution: Original - Inmate Copy - 1824 File Copy - Miscellaneous Section of C-File Copy - Medical/Mental Health Staff 
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.,1 State of ,C 3lifornia 

(L.r\~ A~\ ._~D21 i1 , 6s)(}) 
De artment of Corrections and Rehabilitation 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION 
4

REQUEST 
STITUTIO (staff use only): EC? LOG NUMBER (staff use only): 

CDCR 1824 (rev: ?12014) 
YIN 

* * * TALK TO STAFF IF YOU HAVE AN EMERGENCY * * * 
Date Received by Staff (staff use only): 

Q.Q..nQ.t use a CDCR 1824 to request health care or to appeal a health care decision. This 
may delay your access to health care. Instead, submit a CDCR 7362 or a CDCR 602-HC. 

INMATE'S.NAME (Print) 

i.~wn .A\~ 
CDCR NUMBER 

fit:3· 
INSTRUCTIONS 

• You may use this form if you have a physical or mental disability or if you believe you have a physical or mental disability. 

• You may use this form to request a specific reasonable accommodation which, if approved, will enable you to access and/or 
participate in a program, service, or activity. You may also use this form to submit an allegation of disability-based discrimination. 

• Submit this form to the Custody Appeals Office. 

• The CDCR 1824 is a request process, not an appeal process. All CDCR 1824 requests will receive a response . .t2.s2..wll use an 
1824 to request a response for a group of inmates. If you have received an 1824 decision that you disagree with, submit an 
appeal (CDCR 602, or 602-HC if disagreeing with a medical diagnosis/treatment decision). 

WHAT CAN'T YOU DO /WHAT IS.THE PROBLEM:·~0·?::A)fu\f () cc~8Z<2f1 · 
;.:-"") . J("°"°'°: .'"J / . ''-? Ct I"\, 

" . . . .i --, .. ~Ny\· r·::.=t . ·~· ;;..-? ~"\4.... \'""1"-~"' ·C.. .... ·-· ~ , ·h'f'-.s .. , ,.~ 
.. l . Y l ' J , ;..-~.·· " .. , A:. • \ \.,· I' , r' - ';f ' ; .~"\/.-- j:~::) . 

~1 back of this form if. 

Which of the follo' mg best describ s your disability that caused you to file th' request: 

D Difficulty walking or getting around Difficulty seeing ~culty hearing ~fficulty talking . 0 On kidney dialysis 

O Difficulty using arms/hands 0 Difficulty learning ~iculty thinking or understanding ~· Mental impairment 

O OtherDisab1lity (briefly describe): ,,- \ 

DO YOU HAVE ANY DOCUMENTS THAT DESCRIBE YOUR DISABILITY? 

I understand , t;tff-hav~ a right to interview or examine me, and my failure to cooperate may cause this request to be dis 

ATE'S SIGNATURE 

Assistance completing this form provided by: --------

D IAP is not required qS the CDCR 1824 contains 

no disability access or discrimination issues. 

Last Name First Name Signature 

Person making determmation Title 



0 SENT THROUGH MAIL: ADDRESSED TO:-----------------------------'-­

c:f\' ELIVERED TO STAFF (STAFF TO COMPLETE BOX BELOW AND GIVE GOLDENROD COPY TO INMATE/PAROLEE): 

Y: PRINT STAFF NAME: DATE: 

SIGNATURE: 

·~;·., 

\ \t ·~,_,.~ ~-.;;,,.~ 

SECTION C: REQUEST FOR SUPERVISOR REVIEW 

FORWARD;~J.Q,.~AFF? 

(CIRCLE ,~N,./,,/ YES ) NO 

(CIRCLE ONE) IN PERSON 

DATE RETURNED: 

PROVIDE REASON WHY YOU DISAGREE WITH STAFF RESPONSE AND FORWARD TO RESe<JNDENT'S SUPERVISOR IN PERSON OR BY US 
1 

·, ~.f?~~s:r:~~~h 
---= ...... """'--~~ -----"-----'="-+;;.-~i"-="""""'=-,--,,.,-"--"':,,,.-..!f--~~ 

t: 

DATE: DATE f,lETURNED: 

Distribution: Original - Return to Inmate/Parolee; Canary - Inmate/Parolee's 2nd Copy; Pink - Staff Members Copy~ Goldenrod - Inmate/Parolee's 1st Copy. 



HEALTH C.ARE SERVICES 
l\.1El\10RANDUM 

To 

July 17, 2013 

Chief Executive Officers 

Chief Medical Executives 

Chief Physician and Surgeons 

Chief Nursing Executives 

Deputy Medical Executives 

CCHCS Executive Staff 
---- ---------------- ---

Steven Ritter, D. 0 

Deputy Medical Director 

California Correctional Health Care Services 
-------------------

POCKET TALKERS 

For hearing impaired inmates, California Correctional Health Care Services (CCHCS) 
provides rnedica:iy necessary he3ring aicis fit+ed to the i:atient ,:::s i:;dicate~ ta rnec~ 

his/her particular 11earing amplification need:-J. 

For patients identified with hearing impairments who have not yet received hearing aids. 

the following accommodations will be employed: 

• Hearing impaired vest will be issued. 

• An appropriate communication method (e.g., sign language, written notes) will be 

used (and documented). 

• The patient will be referred for 3 hearing evaluation and hearing aids (if 

indicated). 

.. ,l\lternate hearing accor~rnociations (e g., pccket taikers) may be cunsidered on a 

case-by-case basis. 

For a patient with a significant hearing :rnpairment, single or bilateral hearing aids are 

the preferred treatment for virtually all types of hearing loss. Criteria used to determine 

indications for hearing aids are based on hearing loss measured in decibels as well as 

the presence of residual hearing ability. (I\ completely deaf ear will not benefit from a 

hearing aid). Most hearing aids very effec'ti-..;ely address the needs of individual listeners 
with hearing impairments due to their mobility and good performance in all situations. 

;-.tA~JH CA_ Rt SES. /'.CtS 

,. > 



J -

i 
I , 
I 

MEMORANDUM 
Page2of2 

• The Primary Care Provider will determine the most appropriate 

accommodation for the patient's hearing impairment on a case-by-case basis 
and document the rationale for his/her decision. 

• Accommodations may include sigr. language interprete;, hearing aids, written 
notes, or a pocket talker. 

• Hearing aids are the preferred method of treatment for hearing loss a;--id will 
be provided when indicated to hea;ing-impaired patients 

• A portable sound amplification device (e.g .. a Pocket talke;) may be made 
available for use in one-on-one communication settings (e.g., clinician visits) 

or other settings for· individuals who are hearing-imoaired, but de not have 
hearing aids (wher w-itten or othe; communicatior is not feasibiel. 

• Pocket talkers w1li be considered for issuance to hea:ing-impaired ;:iersons 

with significan~ problems with fine motor dexterity or cognitive impairments 

who are unable to use hearing aids, but who are able tc ma::ipulate 
headohones and the controls or: the pocket talke:--. 

HE.~LTH CARE S:RV!CES 
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
MEMORANDUM 
Date January 20, 2015 

To Whom It May Concern 

From P. Finander M .0. 

Chief Medical Executive 
Subject Delay in Scanning Audiologist Consults 

Transcribed audiology consultations from a prior audiologist consultant Dr. Johnson from 2013 

were found January 2015, signed by the CSP-LAC Chief Medical Executive under the direction 

of the CSP-LAC CEO, and then scanned into the eUHR. 

P. FINAN DER, M.D 
Chief Medical Executive 
California State Prison - Los Angeles County 
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•. REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION PANEL {RAP) RESPONSE DRAFT 
I /$' - .;,RAP Meeting Date: 5/28/2015 Date IAC Received 1824: 5/8/2015 1824 Log Number: 15-02497 

;f Inmate's Name: DEVON CDCR #: E43780 Housing: 15-02497 ~o 1 ....- ~l i L_ 
RAP Staff Present: Associate Warden, D. Overley, Custody Appeals Coordinator, D. Goree, Health Care Appeals Coordinator U. 
Williams, Health Care Appeals Representative, M. Miguel, Registered Nurse, W. Doering, Mental Health Clinician, S. Harris, 
Education, G. Doan 

Inmate Interviewed: D No ~ Yes 

Disability Access or Discrimination Issue: No 

Summary of Inmate's 1824 Request: Not in possession of his pocket talker. He is requesting to be in possession of his 
pocket talker. 

D RAP requires further information prior to rendering a decision, which may take up to 30 calendar days to complete. 
Reason for delay: 
D Disability Verification Process (DVP) required. 
D Additional information/interviews required. 

~ RAP is able to render a final decision. 

· [2J Disapproved. Request raises no disability access or discrimination issues. See "Additional information/instruction" below. 

The following has been disapproved: At the direction of CCHCS the external application device "pocket talker" is to be 
used as an interim accommodation prior to the issuance of a hearing aid. It is not to be used in conjunction with a hearing aid according 
to medical records you were issued a hearing aid on 4/19/2015 and the audiologists recommended no further treatment. 

Basis for decision to disapprove: D Paroled/discharged/transferred D Refused to cooperate 
D Other (Describe) 

Additional information/instruction: 

If you disagree with a health care decision made prior to or during the CDCR 1824 process, complete a CDCR 602-HC. If you 
disagree with any other RAP decision, complete a CDCR 602. Be sure to attach this document along with your CDCR 1824. 

'i) .OU/l.ft,V'ffe t/~ Date sent to inmate: N · o , 

ADACoordinatoriesi nee ~ - JU 0 3 L015 
Staff processing instructions: Does delivery of response meet criteria to establish effective_ communication? ·e~ : 
lR] Accommodation Order required: G. /JJw,.I''-- rlt.a,.11,~:p_-1 /J'I"*' rt ,;U f I 4--v/£ lvfi~,,_ (!.,pa-.~lur-
D Request alleges non-compliance of the Armstrong or Clark Remedial Plans. Allegation logged on Accountability Log. tµ1 -

Distribution: Original - Inmate Copy-1824 File Copy- Miscellaneous Section of C-File Copy- Medical/Mental Healtn Staff 'i:P.~ 

Page 1of1 



State of California 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION 
REQUEST 
CDCR 1824 (rev: ?/2014) 

INSTITUTION (staff use only): 

·QRCORAN 
" * * TALK TO STAFF IF YOU HAVE AN EMERGENCY * * * 

EC? 

Y/N 

.QQ..a.Q1 use a CDCR 1824 to request health care or to appeal a health care decision. This 
may delay your access to health care. Instead, submit a CDCR 7362 or a CDCR 602-HC. 

CDCR NUMBER 

~~~"o 

INMATE'S NAME (Print) 

~~- i~ 8 

Date Received by Staff (staff use only): 

• You may use this form if you have a physical or mental disability or if you beliey~·you have a physical or mental disability. 

• You may use this form to request a specific reasonable accommodation which, if approved, will enable you to access and/or 
participate in a program, service, or activity. You may also use this formto submit an allegation of disability-based discrimination. 

• Submit this form to the Custody Appeals Office. 

• The CDCR 1824 is a request process, not an appeal process. All'CDCR 1824 requests will receive a response. J22..wU use an 
1824 to request a response for a group of inmates. If you have received an 1824 decision that you disagree with, submit an 
appeal (CDCR 602, or 602-HC if disagreeing with a medical diagnosis/treatment decision). 

1 · ".''I .\lcL&N th~~Lf\,-J 

("°} 

...:OJ..!::~~~¢!.....42~~~:l:l.~~~~~l.ll~~~~:t:!t:L.-U.~~~~~:j-J.~-l-~~~~~:1:1~· """ 
J_Jln!_~~~~~~~~-P:~~~~~~~~~~at 

·~·\) ·r~--· - ,~ 

e:./- '~,:$\..Gli2J((\ise the back of this form if you need more space) 

Which of the following best describes your disability th t caused you1'>fil~ this request: · 

o Difficulty walkin,g or ,getting around ~ Difficulty seeing ~Di·ffi·culty h~ari~g 0 Difficul~y talking.. D On .kidn~y dialysis 

o Difficulty using arms/hands D Difficulty learning }( D1fflcu!ty thinking or understanding '(Mental impairment 

D Other Disability (briefly describe):---------------------------------

DO YOU HAVE ANY DOCUMENTS THAT DESCRIBE YOUR Dl_~ABILITYi !'.C 
(list and attach documents if available, including: 1845, 7410, 128-C): ~~~-·-" ...__-s_· _C'l __ ~:l\ _ ___,r---------:-----1'-----"'=--

ight to interview or examine me, a 'lure to cooperate may cause this request to be disapproved. 
) 

~M"·'-'•16£.s ,c,/s /'1£ ~ 
Assistance completing this form provided by: --------

D IAP is not required as the CDCR 1824 contains 
no disability access or discrimination issues. 

Last Name First Name Signature 

Person making determination Title 



HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
MEMORANDUM 
Date July 17, 2013 

To Chief Executive Officers 

Chief Medical Executives 

Chief Physician and Surgeons 

Chief Nursing Executives 
Deputy Medical Executives 
CCHCS Executive Staff 

From Steven Ritter, D. 0 
Deputy Medical Director 

California Correctional Health Care Services 

Subject · POCKET TALKERS 

For hearing impaired inmates, California Correctional Health Care Services (CCHCS) 
provides medically necessary hearing aids fitted to the patient ss indicated to meet 
his/her particular nearing amplification needs. 

For patients identified with hearing impairments who have not yet received hearing aids, 
the following accommodations will be employed: 

• Hearing impaired vest will be issued. 
• An appropriate communication method (e.g., sign language, written notes) will be 

used (and documented). 
• The patient will be referred for a hearing evaluation and hearing aids (if 

indicated). 
e Alternate hear·ing accommodations (e.g., pocket taikers) may be considered on a 

case-by-case basis. 

For a patient with a significant hearing impairment, single or bilateral hearing aids are 
the preferred treatment for virtually all types of hearing loss. Criteria used to determine 
indications for hearing aids are based on hearing loss measured in decibels as well as 
the presence of residual hearing ability. (A completely deaf ear will not benefit from a 
hearing aid). Most hearing aids very effecU·11ely address the needs of individual listeners 
with hearing impairments due to their mobility and good performance in all situations. 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 



.. ' 

MEMORANDUM Page 2 of 2 

• The Primary Care Provider will determine the most appropriate 
accommodation for the patient's hearing impairment on a case-by-case basis 
and document the rationale for his/her decision. 

• Accommodations may include sign language interp.reter, hearing aids, written 
notes, or a pocket talker. 

• Hearing aids are the preferred method of treatment for hearing loss and will 
be provided when indicated to hearing-impaired patients. 

• A portable sound amplification device (e.g., a Pocket talker) may be made 
available for use in one-on-one communication settings (e.g., clinician visits) 
or other settings for individuals who arc hearing-impaired, but do not have 
hearing aids (when written or other communication is not feasible). 

• Pocket talkers will be considered for issuance to hearing-impaired persons 
with significant problems with fine motor dexterity or cognitive impairments 
who are unable to use hearing aids, but who are able to manipulate 
headphones and the controls on the pocket talker. 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 



PRISON LAW OFFICE 
General Delivery, San Quentin CA 94964 

Telephone (510) 280-2621 •Fax (510) 280-2704 
www.prisonlaw.com 

CONFIDENTIAL - LEGAL MAIL 

Dear California State Prisoner: 

Director: 

Donald Specter 

Managing Attorney: 

Sara Norman 

Staff Attorneys: 

Rana Anabtawi 
Rebekah Evenson 
Steven Fama 
Warren George 
Penny Godbold 
Megan Hagler 
Alison Hardy 
Corene Kendrick 
Kelly Knapp 
Millard Murphy 
Lynn Wu 

We reply to your recent letter about mental health care. We hope the information below 
answers your concerns or questions. We return with this letter any documents you may have sent 
with your letter. If.your letter also asked about issues other than mental health care, we either 
include information about that matter or may send you something more in another.letter. 

As you may know, we are one of the law firms that represents prisoners in a lawsuit called 
Coleman v. Schwarzenegger. The Coleman case began in 1990 and involves all prisoners who 
have a serious mental health condition. The prisoners argued that mental health care in CDCR 
was inadequate. The Court agreed, and ordered CDCR to improve care. 

Among other things, the Coleman case requires that CDCR follow written rules (policy and 
procedure) regarding prisoners' mental health care. These rules, the policy and procedure that 
must be followed, are in the CDCR Mental Health "Program Guide." A copy of the Program 
Guide (2009 version) should be available in or from the law library. 

The judge in the Coleman case also appointed a Special Master and team of experts. They 
monitor and report on what prison officials do regarding mental health care. As lawyers for the 
prisoners, we try to get prison officials to provide adequate mental health care and follow the 
rules in the Program Guide. ·Because there are more than 30,000 prisoners with serious mental 
health conditions, we usually only work on issues that effect large numbers of prisoners, and 
usually are not able to become involved in individual cases regarding mental health treatment. 

On the pages that follow (front and back) are questions and answers about the Coleman 
case and CDCR mental health care. Because of the large numbers of letters we receive each day, 
we can at this time only send you this letter and the enclosed information. However, your letter 
about mental health care is very useful to us, as we try to get CDCR to provide better care. Thank 
you for taking the time to write. 

[Letter continues on other side of page] 

Board of Directors 
Penelope Cooper, President• Michele WalkinHawk, Vice President 

Marshall Krause, Treasurer • Christiane Hipps •Margaret Johns • Cesar Lagleva 
Laura Magnani • Michael Marcum • Ruth Morgan • Dennis Roberts 

1 



CCC1\1S Program: CCC~1S stands for Correctional Clinical Case Management System. 
Most prisoners with mental health conditions are treated at this leYel. There are currently 
approximately 28.000 CDCR prisoners at the CCCMS level of care. These prisoners mental 

... health conditions. while serious, do not require special housing or intensiYe treatment. 

Each CCCMS prisoner must have a Clinic~! Case Manager \Yho is responsible for 
de\·eloping a treatment plan for that prisoner-patient. The treatment plan must include a visit with 
the case manager at least once every 90 days. and a meeting with an interdisciplinary treatment 
team (IDTT) once a year. 

Any additional treatment for a CCCMS prisoner will depend on the prisoner's individual 
needs. Some prisoners may need medication. Others may need group therapy. The type of care 
you will receive will be determined by prison mental health staff and stated in your mental health 
treatment plan. 

There are special requirements for CCC~vfS patients housed in an Administrati\'e 
Segregation Unit or Security Housing Unit. These prisoners must receiYe additional contacts \Yith 
mental health staff. CCCMS prisoners housed in Ad Seg must be seen by their case manager 
once every \\·eek and also recei\'e a daily cell front \·isit from a psychiatric technician (psych 
tech). CCCiv1S prisoners housed in a Security Housing Unit (SHU) are required to be seen by a 
1''.\C:,.:> l"Y"r:in•-:\iT;.:>f at l.:i.·-:i.;:.t /\nr'..:> 1:q:,.:>n· 9n d·::1'1.·5 anrl 5hr.11lrl rPl"Pj,.,::> \~·,;:,,:il-J\· pS"\"l"h t.:>rh \"l.Sl'ts 
\o.iUd'-' .l.JJ.'-"111..4:;.'-' l. \...\..iuL V 1'-""" """'r ...... l.' V u.,,.' J.1\,...6. .1.lV\.A.1\,,..l !.'-'""'-'"l' ¥ ·t '-''-'1'._.l• .," "".1.J. ""'-'""Li. • 

Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP): The EOP proYides a higher lev~l of outpatient 
mental health c3re. Prisoners \Yho are EOP \Yho are in the general population (including Special 
Needs Yard prisoners) are housed in separate housing units and pa11icipate in structured therapy 
among themselYes. There are currentlv aooroxirnatelv 4. 700 CDCR orisoners in EOP orograms. 

'-' .. ..l i "" ..l. ..&. "'-" 

Approximately 12 prisons haYe EOP programs. 

The CDCR M~ntal Health pr9gp1m __ Guiq~_r~9.1:!iL~~tb.~L~'.l~b_EO~J?_~i~_9D.~I-~~eive a . 
,}pinimm:r,u?(t~n h~urs per w~~-b._q{_;'s_tT':l_~~~~~gJ_b~,~a_p_~_\.!_~-~·--~c~i\'ities'.,. T~_~_?_e activiti~sca~- - . 

LDc-lµd_e g1~9-l1E.!J~.rnPI~ ~.QDltlJJJJll~Y-Dl~-~1-~~g?_:_~~~-~~~-~lQT}_c_l_ubii·?p~_. {\\11ei1' a rec·r:ea~ionaltEerapist "IS"' 
~resent _on the ::ar_q_.!-!n.SiA~_g_1_aj_h· ~y_p_~_r.yis_i.ngp_r0_Q_IJer?_ctiy_fti~s t ai1(~p-=f~_~t0ur-h6~f.~ ~()f\\~i:K_Qr. 
~?u~~tionaL_acti\:it~ifJl . .L?_p_re?cribed in Jhe treatment plan. ___ ~_QR__prisone.r_s-~li~~}~~Iso be given 
week.iY contacts \Vith their case-manager~--------------- ·· 

~ .. --~~, ' v ""'-•·.!":- ----~--------------------··---.. ---~---~- -····-

Some EOP prisoners are housed in Ad Seg units or Psychiatric Security Units (PS Us). 
They must also be prm·ided \\'ith a minimum often hours per week of .. structured therapeutic 
activities.'· a \Yeekly case manager meeting. and Title 15 mandated out of cell time (at least ten 
hours per week). 

EOP ievel prisoners in Reception Centers are treated some\vhat differently than those in 
the g-:~neral population or segregation. Reception Center EOP prisoners must recei\·e at least one 
face-to-face contact per \\·eek \Yith a clinical case m~rnager. and must be pro\·ided with ~·structured 
therapeutic actiYities .. d:.:iily for a minimum of one hour. fi\·e days a \\eek (for a total minimum of 
5 hours per \YeekL 

CDCR prisoners \\ho are EOP but \Yho are not housed at a prison \Yith EOP programming 
should be transfem~d to an EOP program \\"ithin 60 days. Ho\YeYer. and unfortun::itely. there 
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All California D.~partmerit of Corrections Employee::; 

ZERO TOLERANCER~GARDJNG THE . A-rr\ A·-ti f-t· 
"COD~ OFSJLENCEn ·.r-

. ,· c;,~-:,---p CJ-\ (.~ l f:-·O 

v our baro :fnu ?:ht F'.: ffor~s to orotect the pubJ}c des;.:r;~ recog.;1 i1ion. R~cently howP-';~,.... t'l"'" pn. , . , . 
" · - ~ - • ' . - - • • . - • · . , - -·' 1 ~ ·-Due s tru :-.... 

ras be~n undermined bv the opention or a Code OT Silence within the CDC. Tc:> ~:.rr=r-r H .. ,:_ - b' . ..Jl 

, • • ~ . ·~ • . • • .· ~ ..... -~L •Hi.':) .tJf'G ·1ern 
we >re taking steps to ensure the Department exernplmes integrity >n•J mstil!s prid·o. Part of this eoffort 
is -tl-.e irn:rnediate implem,:nratlon of a zero tolerance ool:cy Cvnce:-rnng the Code Gf C:::jfp-.,.-,_,-,,._ , ... r '. 

• '" • ~ ·---........... ,~., .f> 'N' ,1 not ~ole:ra!e anv form of silence a::; it Dert.:lins to misconduct, unethical, or illeg3.! bena·;-j,), r~,C> 
1

_ - · '. ;

1
1 

· _, ._ . , . · . . " . · - "· - a•;:.o \.VJ 
1 not toler.:lte any form of repnsal agamst e:mp1oy~es w:-io r~port misconduct or u~etf.11·ca} , 1-. 

D<::1 i::rv icr, inc.luding t..~eir stig:nat}:z..at}on 0r i.:;olation .. 



lili:J ROSEN BIEN mm GALVAN & GRUN FELD LLP 

P.O. Box 390 

San Francisco, California 941011-0390 
T: (415) 433-6830 • F: {415) 433;.7104 • E: info@rbgg.com 

www.rbgg.com 

November 6, 2014 

CONFIDENTIAL - LEGAL MAIL 

Alan Devon, E-43780 
Mule Creek State Prison 
P.O. Box 409000 
Ione, CA 95640-9000 

Re: Armstrong v. Brown 
Our File No. 581-3 

Dear Mr. Devon: 

This is in response to your two undated letters and your letters postmarked 
September 30, 2014, October 8, 2014, October 9, 2014, October 17, 2014 and October 
28, 2014, whieh we received on October 10, 2014, October 20, 2014, October 22, 2014, 
October 28, 2014 and October 30,2014. We are returning original documents that you 
sent to our office, and we have kept copies of your documents for our records. 

Thank you for sending us documents concerning appeals related to your hearing 
impairment and the replacement of your orthopedic shoes. We understand that you 
currently have access to the TDD machine equal to the access granted to other inmates · 
for use of the ·standard inmate telephone system. 

As you may know, we represent the class of prisoners and parolees with certain 
disabilities (mobility, hearing, vision, kidney, and learning) in a lawsuit called Armstrong 
v. Brown. The case is about hnproving the way people with disabilities are treated in 
prisons and on parole. We split the monitoring of disability-related issues with our co­
counsel in the Armstrong case, the Prison Law Office (PLO). Our office is responsible 
for monitoring Mule Creek State~Prison for Armstrong. We enclose our infonnational 
handout with answers to Frequently Asked Questions about the Armstrong case, a manual 
that explains the appeals process in CDCR, and 1824 appeal fonns. 

You also sent us documents related to mental health care concerns. We are one of 
the law finns that represent the plaintiffs in the class action lawsuit Coleman v. Brown. 
The Coleman case was brought on behalf of prisoners with serious mental illness. The 
court ordered the defendant, CDCR, to make certain changes in the delivery of their 
mental health services. The court also appointed a special master to help develop plans to 
'""°"-.r~rlP cirlPnirntp 111P:nf~1 he;;ilth care and to monitor t~~-defendant's compliance with 



. . 

CONFIDENTIAL - LEGAL MAIL 
Alan Devon, E-43780 
November 6, 2014 
Page2 

those plans. In order to track pris0ner correspondence and compliance issues more 
effectively, we have divided up correspondence between this office and our co'-counseL 
the Prison Law Office (PLO). That office is responsible for handling prisoner 
correspondence about Coleman issues from your institution. We are enclosing an 
infonnation handout with answers to Frequently Asked Questions about the Coleman 
case. Please continue to write to the Prison Law Office directly about these issues. We 
are enclosing a self-addressed stamped envelope for your use. I have forwarded copies of 
your documents to their office. 

The most important thing we can tell you is that when you are feeling emotional or 
mental distress you should use the mental health service in the prison. That means you 
should talk to your case manager, social worker, or psychologist. Talking directly to 
them can get you help faster than writing letters. If you are having problems getting help 
from them, you should certainly write directly to the PLO about your problems. 

We reviewed your CDCR 602 HC, and note that you withdrew your appeal for a 
pocket talker and shoes on September 23, 2014 because they had been returned to you. 
You also wrote that your shoes and pocket talker were taken on October 7, 2014. We 
note that the response to your CDCR 22 request states that everything was returned to 
you on October 19, 2014. Is this true? 

If your pocket talker and orthopedic shoes have not been returned, you should try 
filing a separate 1824 to request that each accommodation be re-issued to you. You 
should mail your 1824 forms directly to the Appeals Coordinator's Offiee at Mule Creek 
State Prison in order to get your appeals processed. Be sure to follow up on any 
unfavorable response to your appeal up through the Director's level of review if 
necessary. 

On the 1824 you should say what your disability is and explain what problems you 
have that are related to your disability. Please be as specific as possible on the 1824 
when requesting help or accommodations. Try using the space on the 1824 form to state 
exactly what your disability is (hearing impaired), how it is affecting you (can't hear -
having trouble accessing programs and getting around, such as to chow, shower, yard, 
medical appointments, and library), and what accommodation would help you (such as 
getting a pocket talker to allow you to keep your hearing aid at a lower volume in order to 
hear more clearly). 

You should fill out a sepatate 1824 to request that your damaged orthopedic shoes 
be replaced. We understand that documentation indicates you do not have a verified 
mobility disability; however, you are medically authorized to possess shoes as a medical 
".l1"'\n11~nr'P. 
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Please send us copies of the appeals you file and any responses you receive. 
Again, we have kept copies of the documents that you have already sent to us. 
Handwritten copies are fine if you are not able to make photocopies of your documents. I 
am enclosing several self-addressed, stamped envelopes you can use to write back to us. 

We have also reviewed records from Mule Creek State Prison, which show that 
you are DNH (hearing impaired) with lower/bottom bunk restrictions, and that you use 
hearing aid, cotton bedding, hearing vest, prescription glasses and shoes. You should 
continue to write to this office about any issues you experience relating to your hearing 

impairment. 

As you know, we previously sent a handout regarding staff misconduct for your 
reference. Unfortunately, we are unable to provide any additional help concerning these 
issues, and it may be more helpful for you to hold onto your staff misconduct papers irt 

order to process your appeals. 

Please continue to write to the Prison Law Office (PLO) about your mental health 

care concerns. 

Good luck and please take care. 

.Sincerely, 

ROSEN BIEN 
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 

~1~· 
By: Rolayn Tauben 

·Paralegal 

TN:rlt 
Encl. Origs., Armstrong FAQ, Coleman FAQ, Admin. Appeals, 1824 (2), Writing Paper, 

RBGG SASE, PLO SASE 



• 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 
INMATE/PAROLEE APPEAL '- ~ l! 
CDCR 602 (REV. 88/09) Side 1 

[ I ~1,11l11 Ill II I II II !J !! 
IAB USE ONLY 

FOR STAFF USE ONLY 

Institution/Parole Region: 

f'J\.C5 f-ft 
Log#: 

~OOJVC[ 

You rr and Rehabilitation (CDCR) decision, action, condition, policy or regulation that has a material 
adverse vllvGL apo11 you werrare ana ror wnich fhere is no other prescribed method of departmental review/remedy available. See California Code of 
Regulations, Title 15, (CCR) Section 3084.1. You must send this appeal and any supporting documents to the Appeals Coordinator (AC) within 30 calendar 
days of the event that lead to the filing of this appeal. If additional space is needed, QOly one CDCR Form 602-A will be accepted. Refer to CCR 3084 for 
further guidance with the appeal process.· No reprisals will be taken for using the appeal process. 

A eal is sub·ect to re·ection if one row of text er line is exceeded. WRITE, PRINT, or TYPE CLEARLY in black or blue ink. 

As~ 

Inmate/Parolee Signature: Date Submitted:---¥----''-='--'-------'==---

~ By placing my initials int is box, I waive my right to receive an in 

C. First Level - Staff Use Only 
This appeal has been: 
S Bypassed at the First Level of Review. Go to Section E. 

Staff - Check One: Is CDCR 602-A Attached? 

D Rejected (See attached letter for instruction) Date: _______ Date: _______ Date: ______ _ 
D Cancelled (See attached letter) Date: ______ _ 
D Accepted at the First Level of Review. 

Assigned to: _________________ _ 

First Level Responder: a First Level response. 

f Interview:----------~~ 

Your appeal issue is: D Granted in Part ,,,._., 
If dissatisfied with Firs e response, complete Section D. 

Interviewer:--~-+------------ Title: ignature: ______________ _ 

Reviewer: _____________ Title: _____ Signature: ______________ _ 
(Print Name) 

AC Use Only ·..,_ .. 

:z 
0 

0Yes 

Date: ______ _ 

Date mailed/delivered to appellant __ I __ ~ I __ 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INMATE/PAROLEE APPEAL 
CDCR 602 (REV. 08/09) 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

'Side2 

D. If you are dissatisfied with the First Level response, explain the reason below, attach supporting documents and submit to the Appeals Coordinator 
for processing ~ 30 calendar days of receipt of response. If you need more space, use Section D of the CDCR 602-A. 

~ 
~ 
~ 

Inmate/Parolee Signature: 

<Q 

4J 
~ 

~-" 

~''( 
. ~ t;· • 
~ . \ 
~ 

~ 

Date Submitted : ___________ _ 

E. Second Level - Staff Use Only 

This appeal has been: 

Staff- Check One: Is CDCR 602-A Attached? D Yes IDo 

D By-passed at Second Level of Review. Go to Section G. 
D Rejected (See attached letter for instruction) Date: Date: Date: Date: _____ _ 
D Cancelled (See attached letter) 
'!H' Accepted at the Second Level of Review 

Assigned to: A-w{cs/ y/tC-A Title: Jvt) Date Assigned: J ...--Z/ 1.--'·t 5"' Date Due: 7- ~L-.-7 - ) ~ 
Second Level Responder : Complete a Second Level response. If an interview at the Second Level is necessary, include interviewer's name and title, 
interview date and location, and complete the sect/°..n be;:w. 

Date of Interview: f ~;'otJ5 Interview Location: 8t.-i). I~ A-'v 
Your appeal issue is: D Granted D Granted in Part ~Denied D Other:----=-...---=..---------------

1 / /Q~. hed letter. If dissatisfied~ Second Level response, co _ / J _ 
Interviewer: ~-;.,.,_.< Title: ?./;; Signature: Date completed :~ 

Reviewer: VV [ 1\ lJ \J Title: c 0 Signature:------------
(Print Name) 

Date received by AC: .~-//-IS 

F. 

G. Third Level - Staff Use Only 

This appeal has been: 

AC Use Only 
Date mailed/delivered to appella"!t cX I It I t.5" 

D Rejected (See attached letter for instruction) Date: Date: Date: ____ _ Date: ___ _ Date: ____ _ 

epted at the Third Level of Review. Your appeal issue is D Granted D Granted in P 
See attached Third Level response. f

C celled (See attached letter) Date: 
D Other: _________ _ 

Third Level Use Only 'UN n 4 2n15 
Date mailed/delivered to appellanf __ lV __ ll __ 

H. Request to Withdraw Appeal: I request that this appeal be withdrawn from further review because; State reason. (If withdrawal is conditional, list 
conditions.) 

----'---------------Inmate/Parolee Signature: Date: _____ _ _ 

Print Staff Name: Title: Signature: •Date:_,___-> __ ~--



• • STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INMATE/PAROLEE APPEAL FORM ATTACHMENT 
CDCR 602-A (REV. 03/12) 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION~ AND REH~BILITAIION 

IAB USE ONLY Institution/Parole Region: Log#: Category: 

I ;-i//tJ 
FOR STAFF USE ONLY 

Attach this form to the CDCR 602, only if more space is needed. Only one CDCR 602-A may be used. 

Appeal is subject to rejection if one row of text per line is exceeded. WRITE, PRINT, or TYPE CLEARLY in black or blue ink. 

Name (Last, F i rst~ 

:YJL 
A. 

...I 

z 
iO 

.. • I 

-~·/·;~-. 
. . . 

r l _,ft ) 
· , Vrl 

1-
; .·' J 
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' ) . LL 

u. 
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I-
en 

Side 1 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INMATE/PAROLEE APPEAL FORM ATTACHMENT 
CDCR 602-A (REV. 03/12) 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION 

Side2 

D. Continuation of CDCR 602, Section D only (Dissatisfied with First Level response) : ---- -----------------

Inmate/Parolee Signature: Date Submitted: ____________ _ 

' &.o"' '~~'i ,Cl', ~ ;; ........ .--- Date Submitted: v , ., - , , ~ 

-t 

• • 
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Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 

* ct ,. ,• 

Memorandum 

Date January 31, 2015 

To Devon, E-43780, C12-141L 
Mule Creek State Prison 

Subject: SECOND LEVEL APPEAL RESPONSE 
LOG NO.: MCSP-A-15-00109 

CDC 1617 {3/89) 

ISSUE: The appellant is submitting this appeal relative to a CDC 115 Rules Violation 
Report (RVR) Log #:A-10-14-042 dated October 7, 2014, for "Behavior Which Might 
Lead To Violence". The appellant allegE~s he did not hear the direct order due to him 
being deaf and not wearing his hearing aids. 

The appellant is requesting the RVR be dismissed. 

INTERVIEWED BY: K. O'Connor, Facility.A Lieutenant 

REGULATIONS: The rules governing this· issue are: 

On anuary 30, 2015, a fa e-to-face interview was conducted with the appellant at 
the· Second Level of Rev· w (SLR), by K. O'Connor pursuant to CCR 3084.7(e). A 
review of the Disabili and Effective Communication (DEC) system on January 30, 
015, indicate appellant did require reasonable accommodation for the purposes 

of e 1ve communication. Officer Winkfiel~ was assigned as the Staff Assistant. I 
spoke loud and used s1mpie English, the a~pe!lant stated he could hear me and he 
understood. The appellant was given the opJortunity to provide additional information 
and/or to clarify the issues under review. The appellant confirmed he submitted the 
appeal and reiterated his appeal issues. The appellant is requesting the RVR be 
dismissed. 

A review of all relevant information indicated the appellant was afforded due process 
and all time constraints were met. A classified copy of the CDC 115, CDC 115-A, 
and supplemental information documented via a CDC 115-C was provided to the 
appellant within 15 days from the date the information leading to the charge was 
discovered by staff. The appellant was issued copies of all relevant documentation 
more than 24 hours prior to the hearing. The hearing was held within 30 days from 
the date when the appellant was provided a classified copy of the CDC 115. The 
findings of the disciplinary hearing were supported by the evidence presented at the 
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hearing. The Senior Hearing Officer (SHO) acts as a trier of fact and must establish 
his/her findings based upon a preponderance of evidence and must act upon "some 
evidence" to establish guilt by preponderance: The SHO relied upon the following 
evidence to establish a preponderance of evidence: 

1. The written RVR authored by Officer K. Klinefelter on 10/7 /14, which states in 
part, "I gave Inmate Devon (E-43780) a loud, direct order and pointed (Due to the 
fact that he wears a hearing aid) to move away from the podium and he refused 
to comply ... " 

2. Inmate De,10.n's partial admission of guilt by stating, "I couldn't hear him giving 
me an order. i' · 

The appellant alleges he did not hear the direct order due to him being deaf and not 
wearing his hearing aids. Officer Klinefelter spoke loud and used his hands and voice 
to direct Inmate Devon away from the podium, which he refused. The appellant has 
offered no evidence to support his allegation. 

Based on a review of the relevant documentation, it is clear a preponderance of 
evidence does exist to find the appellant guilty of "Behavior Which Might Lead To 
Violence". No due process violations occurred. The appellant has not presented 
compelling evidence that would warrant a modification to the RVR. All policies and 
procedures were followed and appropriate discipline was rendered. 

DECISION: The appeal is denied. 

The appellant is advised this issue may be submitted to the Third Level of Review if 
desired. 

I~ LIZARRAGA 
Warden· 
Mule Creek State Prison 

Attachments 

cc: Central File 
Appeals 



NAME a,hd NUMBER DEVON E43780 CDC-128-8 
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On this date I interviewed inmate Devon E43780 regarding a CDCR 1824 dated 01/15/15 that he submitted to the Inmate 
Appeals Office (received 01/12/15). On the CDCR 1824, he stated the following, "The (COO) R. Davis, Assoc. Warden 
agreed with the (SHO) of an adjudication "Guilty" from evidence I could not hear this particular staff K. Klienfelter on 
12118114 which is astounding when not wearing hearing aide." It was not clear if Devon was claiming that he could not 
hear the "evidence" of Officer Klinefelter testifying at the disciplinary hearing or if he was claiming that he could not hear 
Officer Klinefelter in the building which is what led to his RVR. It should be noted that 12/18/14 does not correlate to 
either the incident date or the disciplinary hearing date. Devon clarified that what he wrote in the CDCR 1824 pertained to 
his inability to hear Officer Klinefelter in the building, which was the cause of his RVR. While conducting this interview, 
Devon was using his hearing aid and indicated that with the assistance of his hearing aid, he could hear me with no 
problem. 

#/~ 
M. ELORZA 
Correctional Counselor II 
Inmate Appeals 

DATE 01/12/15 (INFORMATIONAL) GENERALCHRONO 



,804 Td RECORDS ON: 10/10/14 

STATE OF QALIFORNIA 
.l . l 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT 
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME 

E-43780 DEVON 

TABE:'ABOVE4.0 . __ '-0"\ v 
- ·"' "~ ,-~· _ 

0
,t> DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

. P.'~ 
(BLA) 

RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. 
MCSP 

HOUSING N . 
AS-121 L 

foG NO .. -:' -­
A-10-14-042 

VIOLATED RULE. NO(S). 

CCR § 3005(a) 
SPECIFIC ACTS ~@\Mf\Gll~'•Ut.fi tJ.ti;;ffl' ·~·· , .. ,·,,~ !,p.CATION . DATE TIME 

DISORDERL)' BEH,AVIO~ittC FACILITY 'A' 10/7/2014 1510 HRS. 

CIRCUMSTANCES 

On October 7, 20 14, at approximately t 51 O hours, wrrile per for 1t1ing my duties as Facility "A", Buildi119 5, 
Floor Officer #1, I observed Inmate Di:VON (E-43780, AS-121 L) acting in manner that could lead to 
violence or disorder. More specifically, while other staff and I were trying to conduct our normal duties, 
Inmate DEVON approached the Officer's podium/desk, yelling in a loud and irate manner, waving his 
arms violently, and waving papers over the podium at correctional staff. Inmate DEVON stated many 
things, including: "You guys are being miscellaneous and erroneous!" and demanded: "You have to sign 
this paperwork!" I gave Inmate DEVON a loud, direct order and pointed (due to the fact that he wears a 
hearing aid) to move away from the podium and he refused to comply. I came out from behind the podium 
and ordered Inmate DEVON to submit to mechanical restraints anti he complied. Correctional staff then 
escorted Inmate DEVON out of the building to the Facility "A" Program Office. Inmate DEVON is aware of 
this report and IS a participant in the Mental Health Services Delivery System (MHSDS) at the EOP level 
of care. 

...... K. KLINEFEL TE 

0 ADMINISTRATIVE 

ERIOUS 

CDC 115 

. 0 L~CdD~~~sRt:ORT BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) 

~ 

DATE 

ASSIGNMENT ADO'S 

A-5 FLOOR OFFICER #1 S/SU 

HEARING REFERRED TO 

0 HO ~ S 0 0 SC 0 FC 

BY: (STAFFS SIGNATURE) DATE TIME 

~1~,.. ~ \ · lb Dj() /V\ ~-1~> -·-
\ ~ Jo~ 2 

I,.. ' ""-.J i 'f 
·-'-~~-'-~~-"--~-~--''--~~-"--~~------·~~~=-~~ 

.HEARING 

(HEARING BEGINS ON RVR, 

REFERRED TO 0 CLASSIFICATION 0 BPT/NAEA 

ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) 

M. CARTER, LIE TENANT, SHO 
REVIEWED BY: (SIGNATURE) 

~ 
J. CANTU, FACILITY ''A" .A.P"SQ,I~-

~OPY OF CDC 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING 

J 

CDC 115 (7/88) 

I I - i 0-\ 1.-1\ .... .IV) Y--"' vv l 0 Gv o , .. ..,, ... ~-c ;\;,. .!~ \ b M 

~ .S '-' F ~4-> J- -E... 0 '-' r;. I-Ci ,Ar:>.SJ? L> 

PART 1C~-"'-~,...i;,...,-.-_ '20lO .,.p..J \~ 
I\ . l d-- . 1 y _ \ ~U2~Y \ .. ~~ rLe-f? oY--+ 

~~a 

DATE TIME 

15/14 1955HRS 

DATE TIME 

'·z.?is- \ ~00 
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ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

' RULESVIOLATIONREPORT-PARTC 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

PAGE 1 OF 4 

enc; NUMBER . INMATE'S.NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODA.Y'S DAT~ JI 

E-43.780 DEVON A-10-14-042 MCSP 11/15/14 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL 0 CONTINUATION OF 0 115 CIRCUMSTANCES 0HEARING 0 I.E. REPORT D OTHER: 

SYNOPSIS: 
The SHO finds that all time constraints and due process requirements HAVE been met. 
DEVON was found GUILTY of the AMENDED and REDUCED charge: 3004(b ), for the specific act of DISRESPECT 
WITHOUT POTENTIAL FOR VIOLENCE, an Administrative Offense. 

DISPOSITION: 
This RVRwas originally classified as a Division "F" Offense; however, the SHO elected to REDUCE the charge to an 
Administrative Offense, in the interest of progressive discipline. 

Inmate DEVON is assessed 10 days loss of ASU YARD from 11/15/14 through 11/24/14. 
Inmate DEVON was counseled and reprimanded. 

HEARING PREPARATION: 
. The Disability and Effective Communication System (DECS) database WAS reviewed to verify «DEVON's» Disability 

· '.Placement Program (DPP) status, Developmental Disability Program (DDP) status, Mental Health Services Delivery 
System status, and TABE score: 10.7 

«DEVON» stated that he WAS in good health and that he ready to proceed with the hearing; «DEVON» IS a 
. participant in the Mental Health Services Delivery System at the EOP level of care . 
. «DEVON's» actions WERE NOT considered "Bizarre, unusual, or uncharacteristic" behavior. 
, «DEVON» appeared before the Senior Hearing Officer on 11/15/14, at approximately 1955 hours. 
«DEVON» stated he DOES NOT have a dis2bility and DOES NOT require staff assistance. 

D U&.tROJ~_;i_~;fTEVIE C 0 NSTF,f\ lNTS_l:_(JL3..1Z 0: 
D.ATE QF~D1 S_C_QJ[_E RY:..................................... 10 l 0 7j'l.!l 
INITIAL RYB CQFYSERVED:........................... 10/16/1:·\. 
~DA REFE_B.:EA1~ ................................................ . 
PA DECJJ_Nt\JJ_QN: .......................................... . 
DA ACCEPrI'1\NCE: ........................................... .. 
PROSECUTION COMPLETION: ...................... .. 
EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES BEGAN: .... . 
EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES ENDING: .. . 
IE REPORT SERVED: ...................................... ;. 
RVR HEARING: ............................................... .. 

HIA 
NJ.A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
11/12/14 
11/15/14 

All written reports considered as evidence HAVE been issued to the subject charged in this matter. 
The reports WERE issued at least 24 hours in advance of this hearing. 
Reports subject has received include: CDCR-115, 115A, I.E. Report, 115MH. 
All time constraints HAVE been met. 

SIGNATURE OF WRITER 

M. CARTER, LIEUTENANT, SHO 

~OPY OF ci>C-115 GIVEN TO INMATE 

\ __ .... < 
- '--" \ ..J 

TIME SIGNED 

\go) 
DATE SIGNED 

CDC-115-C 



ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C 

. ,. 
CD<;: NUMBER 

E-43780 
INMATE'S.,NAME 

DEVON 
LOG NUMBER 

A-10-14-042 
INSTITUTION 

MCSP 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

PAGE 2 OF 4 

TODA1Y'S DATf, 

11/15/14 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL 0 CONTINUATION OF 0 115 CIRCUMSTANCES 0 HEARING 0 I.E. REPORT 0 OTHER: 

HEARING EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION: 
Inmate DEVON was able to read the documents to Staff during the hearing which demonstrated his reading ability 
to the satisfaction of this SHO. 
Method Used To Determine Communication Was Effective: 
...,._ DEVON reiterated in his own words, what was explained . 
...,._ DEVON provided appropriate, substantive responses to questions asked 
...,._ DEVON asked appropriate questions regarding the information provided 

Assistance Provided To Ensure Effective Communication: 
...,._ DEVON stated he did not need any assistance for Effective Communication 
...,._ Simple English Spoken Slowly and Clearly 

ASSIGNMENT OF STAFF ASSISTANT(SA) CDC-115A. CCR-3315(d)(2): 
«DEVON» DOES MEET the criteria per CCR §3315(d)(2) for assignment of a Staff Assistant (SA). Correctional 
Officer K. Staley was assigned as !nm.ate DEVON's staff assistant on 10/16/14. The Staff Assistant met with 
DEVON at least 24 hours prior to the hearing and was present and participated in the hearing. «DEVON» DOES 
have a TABE score above 4.0 

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE (CDCR-115-A. CCR-3315(a)): 
«DEVON» DOES MEET the criteria for assignment of an Investigative Employee (I. E.); Officer J. Burkard was 
assigned asLE. on 11/10/14; «DEVON» received a copy of the I.E. Report on 11/12/14. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY REFERRAL (CDC-115-A): 
This rn2tter WAS NOT referred to the District Attorney. 

• ' ' ' c • 

«DEVON» \'lZtS read and .z~cknov:::2c1ged understs.nding of :::t:::.'.rge filed sgain:"::t hirD. 
«DEVON» NOT GUJLTY to the ~.vritten charge. 

.. «DEVcr;» "I did not I coulc'.n't b:ar him giving rr~e ::~n 

order.JI 

WITNESSES/EVIDENCE: 
«DEVON» DID request Officer S. Sergeant and Inmate JOHNSON (J-90000) as witnesses present at the time of the 
hearing; granted by SHO; however, DEVON chose to waive the presence of these witnesses in lieu of their 
testimonies in the I.E. Report. 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: 
There was no confidential information used in this matter. 

CDCR-115MH ASSESSMENT: 
A Mental Health Assessment was completed by a clinician on 10 /31/14 and determined the following. 

/Yi 
SIGNATURE OF WRITER 

·~OPY OF CDC-115 GIVEN TO INMATE 

CDC-115-C 
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ST ATE pF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C PAGE 3 OF 4 
' 

CD<:; NUMBER INMATE'S ;NAME , LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DA Tt: ~ 

E-43780 DEVON A-10-14-042 MCSP 11/15/14 

0 SUPPLEMENT AL 0 CONTINUATION OF 0 115 CIRCUMSTANCES 0 HEARING D I.E. REPORT D OTHER: 

Ql) Are there any Mental Health Factors that would cause the inmate to experience difficulty in understanding 
the disciplinary process and representing his interest in the hearing that would indicate the need for the 
assignment of a Staff Assistant? 
Al) Yes. "EOP." 

Q2) In your opinion, did the inmate's mental disorder appear to contribute to the behavior that led to the RVR? 
A2) No. 

Q3) If the inmate was found guilty of the offense, are there any mental health factors that the Senior Hearing 
Officer (SHO) should take into consideration? 
A3) Yes. "I/Mis deft in left ear - 100% right ear - needs hearing aid. I/M was 'yelling' due to his lack of hearing 

aid, not an aggressive behavior. Officer needs to use effective communication." 

SHO EVALUATION OF THE CDCR-115MH ASSESSMENT: 
Clinician's recommendations on the CDC-llSMH were reviewed; inmate was assigned a staff assistant due to his 
Mental Health status (EOP). SHO elected to hold DEVON responsible for his actions with a degree of mitigation 
when assessing the Loss of Privileges and no Behavioral Credits were lost - reduced to administrative offense. 

EVIDENCE: 
The SHO used the following document and testimony to establish a preponderance of evidence sufficient to sustain 
a finding of Guilt for the AMENDED charge: CCR 3004(b ), DISRESPECT WITHOUT POTENTIAL FOR VIOLENCE. 

1) The Written RVR authored by Correctional Officer K. Klinefelter on 10/7 /14, which states in part, " ... I gave 
Inmate DEVON [E-43780] a loud, direct order and pointed (due to the fact that he wears a hearing aid) to 
move away from the podium and he refused to comply .... " · 

2) 1mnate DEVON's 

te DJVOI\f Gi1ilty of the /11Y!El/DED charge of CCF. 00,1(b) DJSRESP .. ~CT ·wrTHOUT 
POTENT1llt SHO elects to IiEDUCE the c12ssific2tior1 2 Division '1D'1 to an A.c1n:irdstr2~tive 
Offense. This is bas2d on a 'prepbnd2rnnce of the evidence presented at the hearing1 which does 
substantiate the charge. The evidence, as indicated above, is sufficient to render and sustain a finding of Guilt for 
the charged offense. 

DISPOSITION: 
This RVR was· originally classified as a Division "F" Offense; however, the SHO elected to REDUCE the charge to an 
Administrative Offense, in the interest of progressive discipline. 

Inmate DEVON is assessed 10 days loss of ASU YARD from 11/15/14 through 11/24/14. 
Inmate DEVON was counseled and reprimanded. 

The staff Assistant met with inmate DEVON following the hearing and advised him of the findings. 

SIGNATURE OF WRITER 

M.CARTER,LIEUTENA 
TIME SIGNED 

\&IA} 
~OPY OF CDC-115 GIVEN TO INMATE DATE SIGNED 

CDC-115-C 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT-PART C PAGE 4 OF 4 
.. 

CD,CNUMBER INMATE'S.NAME · LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODA.Y'S DATE • 
E-43780 DEVON A-10-14-042 MCSP 11/15/14 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL 0 CONTINUATION OF D 115 CffiCUMSTANCES li1HEARING 0 I.E. REPORT D OTHER: 
' 

The signature of the Chief Disciplinary Officer affirms, reverses, or modifies this disciplinary action and/ or credit 
forfeiture. 

SUBJECT was advisied a final copy of this RVR would be issued upon final audit by the Chief Disciplinary Officer. 

SUBJECT WAS advised of his right to appeal the findings and/or disposition of the hearing pursuant to CCR 3084.1, 
and advised that he would receive a copy upon final audit by the Chief Disciplinary Officer. 

End of Hearing 

SIGNATURE OF WRITER 

M. CARTER, LIEUTENANT, SHO 

·~COPY OF CDC-115 GIVEN TO INMATE DATE SIGNED 

CDC-115-C 
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'>> ... / ~- IC.·~ ,.,..· 
~~~~'11::'1atA'1f©N REPORT: MENTAL HEAL TH ASSESSMENT REauesT 

, .. ·: ' . - : .. · .· .. ·' 

,',, ·,',. .- .M., _.,H .. SDS 5 VIOrking.days; EOP/MHCB/DMH, 15 calendar days) 
*(CCCMS and non- ' 

d Confidential interview: (Inmate informed ofnon-corifidentia!ity). 
Conducte non- Date 

1 
CCCMS/NON-MHS DS only. Are there any mental ~ealt~ facto.rs that w~uld cause ~he inmate to experience difficulty in 

· d ta ·; 
9 

the disciplinary process and representing his/her interests m the hearing that would indicate the need for 
un ers na.n II • ? r D 
the assignment of a Staff Ass1sta~.,. Yes No ··. . ti . .· ~ . r ~ 

Explain "yes" response: l:J \) u fNJ JJ f'.:i u~ ~ ;µ])_ 

• .. r, ...... ""'if"ln did the inmate's mental disorder appear to contribute to the behavior that lsd to the RVR? 
2. in your v,'-'!11iv1 ., · 

\ . Exo!,... 'in ny~.,-,!i Y.~ ~o'"'n"e' i:z No , ; ci , ' t::;;:;i i .:;:s, vi ;::, . 

-----1~~0 ~~rN~~~ r~i~ll~. l--~----tcLJS~AFF NAME {Print) I' SIGNATUM~ DATE_. . ' I 
i RECEIVED BY : I I 

i ~ C,,-~ .va L:f~_9-v~t~ ______ J ____ :3!!-~ - ! r t/Z-_i.f~_J 
'-·-}T---=-ur10W____ '1• CDC NUMBER, NAME (LAST, FiRST, Mi) AND DATE OF BIRTH i 
DIS· R,B · ·. · di,..ated CDCR I ) 
~;~~nal: ~:;~~{~::h:.~~rd" . I E(f3.720 · 
Pink · : Inmate 1 

RULES v10LATION REPORT: 1 tlvarJ, f+,LAN 
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT REQUEST f i 

I . '! 

;~;ERO~ ~~l~O~~l~ev. o6/0G) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS A~D REHA~ILITATION l _______ ~tr::J5iLJ_lO_ki _______ J 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
-.f • ~.,_ 

RU LES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C 

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME 

E-43780 DEVON 

D SUPPLEMENTAL D CONTINUATION OF: 

Inmate: DEVON, E-43780 

LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION 

A-10-14-042 MCSP 

D 115 CIRCUMSTANCES' D HEARING¢' D IE REPORT 

RVR LOG #A-10-14-042 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

PAtE_eF_ 

TODAY'S DATE 

1 -10-14 

lo OTHER 

Reporting Employee: C/O K. Klinefelter Investigative Employee: C/O J. Burkard 

Inmate DEVON was issued a Summary of Disciplinary Procedures and Inmate Rights. 

On November 10, 2014, I, Correctional Officer J. Burkard, informed Inmate DEVON of my assignment as his 
Investigative Employee (I.E.) regarding the above mentioned CDCR-115 Rules Violation Report (RVR). I asked 
Inmate DEVON if he had any objections to my assignment as his I.E. Inmate DEVON stated he HAD NO 
OBJECTION to my assignment as his I.E. for the above RVR. 

Inmate DEVON was advised of his right to an I.E.; to request that both friendly and adverse witnesses attend the 
disciplinary hearing; to have the Reporting Employee (R.E.) attend the hearing; and to present oral and/or written 
evidence at the hearing. 

INMATE'S STATEMENT: 
"I was calm the entire time that I talked with C/Os Pogue, Klinefelter, and Keenan." 

REPORTING EMPLOYEE'S STATErt1lENT: 
"On October 7, 2014, at approximately 1510 hours, while performing my duties as Facility "A", Building 5, Floor 
Officer #1, I observed Inmate DEVON (E-43780, A5-121 L) acting in manner that could lead to violence or 
disorder. More specifically, while other .staff and I were trying to conduct our normal duties 1 Inmate DEVON 
approached the Officer's podium/desk, yelling -in a loud and irate manner, waving his arms violently, and waving 
papers over the podium at correctiona) staff. Inmate DEVON stated many things, including: "You guys are being 
miscellaneous and erroneous!" and demanded: "You have to slgn this paperwork!" l gave Inmate DEVON a loud, 
direct order and pointed (due to the fact that he 'Nears 8 hes ring aid) to move 2W2Y from the podium and he 

·, .·refused tcr comply. l cams out behind the podium 2nd ordered Inmate DEVOr~ to submit to mechsnic2I 
· restraints 2nd he con1p!ied. staff then c:scor~sd lnrr,ats DEVON out to the Facility " 

Program Offic.g." 

ST/~FF VVlTNESSES #'l (CorL~s:J.L~::2LLf~LQfflcer S. $eLH§~1lJ.!Ui?TA.TEMENT: 
Q. #1 ): "Was ! calm \iVhile I vvas trying to give Officers l«iJn,efe!tsr, Pogue, 2nd Keenan ct (Form 22, on Tuesday, 

October 7, 2014, because they confiscated my pants?" 
A #1 ): "No, you were not." 

Q. #2): "Do you recall me asking Klinefelter to handcuff me so I can talk to the Sgt.?" 
A. #2): "No, you were yelling at everybody. After you were handcuffed, then you asked to see the Sergeant." 

Q. #3): "Was I waiving my arms and acting disorderly, while asking them to accept my 'Form 22?" 
A. #3): "Yes." 

DATE SIGNED 
11-10-14 

~ COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 

DATE SIGNED TIME SIGNED 

1\·\()~fy' ~Lf.JP 

CDC 115-C (5/95) ~ OSP11123876 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . ' 
RCJ LES VIOLATION REPORT • PART C 

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME ' LOG NUMBER 

E-43780 DEVON 1~-10-14-042 
INSTITUTION 

MCSP 

DEPARTMENT
1
0F COf3yRECTIONS 

PA'GE_e>F_ ,_ 
~ 

TODAf'S DATE 
1] -10-14 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL D CONTINUATION OF: D 115 CIRCUMSTANCES D HEARING./ D IE REPORT lo OTHER 
,< I 

INMATE WITNESSES #1 (Inmate JOHNSON, J-90000) STATEMENT: 
Q. #1 ): "Was I calm while I was trying to give Officers Klinefelter, Pogue, and Keenan a 'Form 22, on Tuesday, 

October 7, 2014, because they confiscated my pants?" 
A. #1 ): "Yes. You asked to be cuffed up so you could see the Sgt." 

STAFF/INMATE REQUESTED AT THE HEARING: 
None. 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION USED: 
None. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
None. 

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE COMMENTS: 
Investigative Employee has no additional information. This constitutes the end of the report. 

o INMATE WAIVER OF WITNESSES PRESENCE AT THE HEARING: 
By signing below, I accept the above testimony of Inmate JOHNSON (J-90000) and Correctional Officer S. 
Sergeant and do not request them, or any other witnesses, to be present at the CDCR 115 hearing. 

INMATE'S NAME AND CDd~iftllBE~ A:lrn . ~ -

E:l'!JPLOYEE 

COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 

CDC 115-C (5/95) 

DATE SIGNED 
11-10-14 

DATE SIGNED TIME SIGNED 

\ l · l d: . { l( 1fa~ 

e OSP 11123876 



·STATE OP CALIFORNIA 

SER1ou's RULES VIOLATION REPORT 
CDC~ NUMBER a. , INMATE'S NAME VIOLATED RULE NO(S). 

E-43780 
REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT 

POSTPONEMENT OF DISCIPLINARY HEARING 

I DO NOT REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending 
outcome of referral for prosecution. 

STAFF ASSISTANT 

D REQUESTED 

~$SIGNED 

D NOT ASSIGNED 

. INMATE'S SIGNATURE 

..... 

D WAIVED BY INMATE ..... 

DATE NAME OF STAFF 

_, S~-~ 
REASON 

OES NOT MEET PER CCR TITLE 15 3315 (d)(2) 

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE 

D REQUESTED D WAIVED BY INMATE 

DATE NAME OF STAFF 

I)- I 0 .. \ y ::r- (3:. v R \< ~ \t.j) 

WITNESSES 
WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF NOT PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS) 

D REPORTING EMPLOYEE D STAFF ASSISTANT D INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

DATE 

DATE 

DATE 

DATE 

NOT 
GRANTED 

WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT 
GRANTED 

·-tOPY OF CDC 115-A GIVEN INMATE 

CD 115-A (7/88) 

GRANTED 

D 
LJ 

D '/ 
7 n 

INVESTIGATOR'S SIGNATURE 

~ 
TIME 

20 
~":.\o 

space is required use supplemental pages -
\ 

GRANTED 

D D 
n D 

DATE 

DATE 

\Q-\ \ 
\ '\. - \ «'-\ '-\ 
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S'f A,tE OF CAUFORNIA 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

PAGE 1 OF 1 
J';, 

' CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S ~ATE·;. 
f ~ 

E-43780 DEVON A-10-14-042 MCSP 10/7/2014 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL 0 CONTINUATION OF D 115 CIRCUMSTANCES 0 HEARING D I.E. REPORT 0 OTHER: EFF. COMM . . 
Effective Communication: 

I 0 . .. , Inmate has a T.A.B.E. score above 4.0 of: .. 
----....~--

0No disabilities or needs requiring effective Communication. 

Inmate was identified with the ~wing disabilities or needs·: 
D TAB.E. score below 4.0 ~earing D Vision D Speech D Learning Disability 
0CCCMS ~~ 
D MHCB ~OP · 0 Foreign Language Speaking D Sign Language Utilized 
D Developmental Disability (Ensure Confidentiality) 

Initial Service: 1 J (' 1 ft ~. ~ t...~, 
Aasi9nee Staff Assistant: F {) ~ ~~ :::s ~ uJ? ~ ~~~! 
INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 1t2,.\b,.,~ 

The following assista~nwas provided to ensure effe9tjve communication upon initial issuance of RVR: 
D Use of Text Magnifier Read Documents to Inmate ~.1:!J? Reading D Foreign Language Interpreter 

Sign Language lnterpre er D Written Notes (See Attached) ~imple English Spoken Slowly and Clearly 
nmate was wearing Hearing Aid D Did Not Need D Other _____________ _ 

h following method was used to determine communication was effective upon initial issuance of RVR: 

<IB
mate reiterated in his own words what was communicated 
mate provided appropriate, substantive responses to questions asked 
mate asked appropriate questions regarding the information communicated 

D Inmate did not appear to understand the communication, even though the primary method of communication was used 
D Other: _________________ .___ __ 

Investigative Employee {If assigned)" -1 ~ 
~ssigned Staff Assistant:~-~-~--~~?~~~~-~~~-~~~~~~~~~~-~-~~·~~~'~ 
IE REPORT DATE: j !- \2£\1:\ 
The following assistan«_e was provided to ensure effe..ct(ve communication upon initial issuance of RVR: 

., D Use of Text Magnifier ttiRead Documents to Inmate CE?;Wup Reading D Foreign Language Interpreter 
· D Sign Language ln:srpreterLJ Written t'Jotes (Ses Attached) ~Simple Eng!ish Spoken Slowly and Claarly 

D Inmate was Haaring Aid D Did Not NascJ D Other . 
The followin:;i m v;as used to determin9 con~mu::1c;;1tion was eff2c:lve u;.:0:1 i3suanca of IE: 
Q Inmate re:tsratsd in his own 1;vords what was ccrr:T1u:1ic:.:,tsd · · . 
~Inmate substantive to questions asked · 
~.Inmate as'.<sd questions regarding the information communicc.:i:c::::ci 
D Inmate: did not 2;:-p:~ar to understand the corr1muni:::z,t:on, even though the -_; rn.sthocl of communicatisi:: '//as u~-;sd 

D Other:_~--------------------

FINAL ., AssigAee Staff Assistant: :J CSv~~9'1> 
COPY FINALCOPYDATE: \ "'2..,..'\'l 

The following assistance was provided to ensure effective communication upon initial issuance .of RVR: 
D Use of Text Magnifier d29..Read Documents to Inmate ~ip Reading D Foreign Language Interpreter 
D Sign Language Interpreter D Written Notes (See Attached) ~Simple English Spoken Slowly and Clearly 
D Inmate was wearing Hearing Aid D Did Not Need D Other _____________ _ 
The following method was used to .determine communication was effective upon issuance of Final Copy of RVR: 
D Inmate reiterated in his own words what was communicated 
~ Inmate provided appropriate, substantive responses to questions asked 
Q-lnmate asked appropriate questions regarding the information communicated 
D Inmate did not appear to understand the communication, even though the primary method of communication was used 
D Other: ____________________ _ 

SIGNATURE OF WRITER DATE SIGNED 

TIME SIGNED 

,Ja} 
·~COPY OF CDC-115 GIVEN TO INMATE DATE SIGNED 

CDC-115-C 
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. 8cf4,:.~~,.-_;;~&CORDS ON: 10/10/14 

Ci'.-::-:.. • ',u,. 
TABE: ABOVE""4:·0 . ..,. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT 
INMATE'S tj~QN (BLA) RELEASE/BOARD DATE INST. MCSP HOUSl~~21L LOi-~'0-14-042 

VIQkft,TEP R\,JLE NQ(Sk./,· . 

CCR § 3005(a) 
LOCATION . · . · , · Df11TE _ 

1
Q/

7
/_
2
.
01

. 
4
. 

FACILITY 'A'' Tl~S10 HRS. 

CIRCUMSTANCES . 14 . 151' h'I . rf . d . F ' On October 7, 20 _,at approximately · 0 hours, w 1 e pe ormmg my· ut1es as acility "A', Building 5, 
Floor Officer #1, I observed Inmate DEVON (E-43780, AS-121 L) acting in manner that could lead to 
violence or disorder; More specifically, while other.staff and ,I were trying to conduct our normaLduties, 
Inmate DEVON approached the Officer's podium/desk, yelling in a loud and irate manner, waving his 
arms violently, and waving papers over the podium at correctional staff. Inmate DEVON stated many 
things, including: "You guys are being miscellaneous and erroneous!" and demanded: "You have to sign 
this paperwork!!) I gave Inmate DEVON a loud, direqt order anq _pointed (due to the fact that he wears a 
hearing aid) to move away from the podium and he· refused to comply. I came out from behind the podium 
and ordered Inmate DEVON to submit to mechanical restraints and he complied. Correctional staff then 
escorted Inmate DEVON out of the building to the Facility "A" Program Office. Inmate DEV0N is aware of 
this report and IS a participant in the Mental Health Services Delivery System (MHSDS) at the EOP level 
of care. 

REVIEWING ~UPE~YJ.80R!S-SIGNAT~RE 
... ..!' 

l\, 

DATE 

/,/) 0/ !1/ 
I l.f/_/f.: /?l --_ 

ASSIGNMENT ADO'S 

A-5-FLOOR OFFICER #1 S/SU 

DATE I 
I 
l / DATE LOC. 

CLASSIFIED OFFENSE DIVISION: DATE 
0 ADMINISTRATIVE 

"'l):h.sERIOUS 
""-· 

\-0\ Q;'FC 

"'- COPIES GIVEN INMATE=-lBEFORE HEARING 

o L"bcdD~~~B~~oRT 
/\_;/\_ !~ 

HEARING 

BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) \ 

.... ~ ~-1 ___ ~_;\J 
Ill"" "~ --l../'-
BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) 

REFERRED TO 0 CLASSIFICATION 0 !:!PT/NAEA 

ACTION BY: (TYPED NAME) 

REVIEWED BY: lS_IGNATURE). 
J. CANTU, FACILITY "A" CAPTAIN 

~ 

0 COPY OF CDC 115 GIVEN INMATE AFTER HEARING 

D.l}iE TIMf: . TITLE OF SUPPLEMENT 
JV~l(;;p ..:::';}( . 

. ,, -'Li 
DATE TIME BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME: 

···~~3.rW~r\ 
-, 

/c~.dls0')!~ 

SIGNATURE DATE TIME 

DATE DATE CHIEF DISCIPLINARY OFFICER'S SIGNATURE 
ROBERT L. DA VIS, ASSOCIATE WARDEN 

BY: (STAFF'S SIGNATURE) DATE TIME 



·STATE OF .CALIFORNIA _ .. _- .-.·-;,,:-

$'.138.IQ.US 'RU.LES VIOL4~ION REPORT 
:~~:~~~ 

"" 
VIOLATED~RULE NO(S). 

REFERRAL FOR FELONY PROSECUTION IS LIKELY IN THIS INCIDENT 
-:.T 

D I DO NOT REQUEST my_ hearing be postponed pending 
outcome of referral for prosecution. 

D .1 REQUEST my hearing be postponed pending outcome 
of referral tor prosecution. 

DATE NOTICE OF OUTCOME RECEIVED 1?.l§ROSITION ,..\_°. 

D" I REVo~:}ny,seql'.iest't~;,,~ostponement. 
, ... ...o.•--r"<F 

STAFF ASSISTANT· 

D REQUESTED D WAIVED BY INMATE 

NAME OF STAFF 
}j ·~:,ASSIGNED 

DATE 

iNMATE'S- ~1!3NATURE 

.... 

. ;INMATE'S'SIGNATURE 

.... 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

·· INSTITUTION LOG.NO. 

A-10-14-042 

DATE 

DATE 

''DATE 

D NOT ASSIGNED 
REASON .,.,.,~. 

(DOES/DOES NOT MEET PER CCR TITLE 15 3315 (d)(2) 
INVESTIGATIVE ·EMPLOYEE 

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE · -INMATE'S SIGNAT~_--__ ' 

D REQUESTED D .WAIVED BY INMATE .... \'~ . .1.. 
DATE 

WITNESSES 
-WITNESSES REQUESTED AT HEARING (IF No:r PRESENT, EXPLAIN IN FINDINGS) 

D REPORTING .EMPLOYEE D. STAFF ASSISTANT ·D INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE ---------"'·, ·---- D NONE 

WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) NOT WITNESSES (GIVE NAME AND TITLE OR CDC NUMBER) .NOT 
GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED GRANTED 

:J'O~tv!>fiv s· ~ )".. l-S" D D D D 
C.. /o s: ~ s.- ~ R,,~'>-~~ D D D D 

_INVESTIGATIVE REPORT: Investigative Employees must interview th_e inmate charged, the reporting employee, any others who have significant information, documenti11g 
the testimony of each person interviewed. Review of files, procedures, and other.documents..may also be-nel ssary . 

.. ~ 

INVESTIGATOR'S. SIGNATURE DATE 

.... 
ov. /CT/\C:l::'JC Clr.ll\l/\TI u:u::::\ TIME DATE 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT· PART C 
CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME 

E-43780 .DEVON 

D SUPPLEMENTAL D CONTINUATION OF:. 

Inmate: DEVON, E-43780 

LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION 

~-10-14-042 MCSP 
., 

',' 

D 115CIRCUMSTANCES D HEARING D IE REPORT 

RVR LOG #A-10-14-042 

DEPARTMENT c;>F COR~ECTIONS 

PAGE_. _oF_ 

TODAY'S DATE 

11-10~14 

lo OTHER 

Reporting Employee: C/O K. Klinefelter Investigative Employee: C/O J. Burkard 

Inmate DEVON was issued a Summary of Disciplinary Procedures and Inmate Rights. 

On November 10, 2014, I, Correctional Officer J. Burkard, informed Inmate DEVON of my assignment as his 
Investigative Employee (I.E.) regarding the above mentioned CDCR-115 Rules Violation Report (RVR). I asked 
Inmate DEVON if he had any objections to my -assignment as his I.E. Inmate DEVON stated he HAD NO 
OBJECTION to my assignment as his I.E. for the above RVR. 

Inmate DEVON was advised of his right to an I.E.; to request that both friendly and adverse witnesses attend the 
disciplinary hearing; to have the Reporting Employee (R.E.) attend the hearing; and to present oral and/or written 
evidence at the hearing. 

INMATE'S STATEMENT: 
"I was calm the entire time that I talked with C/Os Pogue, Klinefelter, and Keenan." 

REPORTING EMPLOYEE'S STATEMENT: 
"On October 7, 2014, at approximately 151 O hours, while performing my duties as Facility "A", E~uilding 5, Floor 
Officer #1, I obs~rved Inmate DEVON (E-43780, AS-121 L) acting in manner that could leatj to violenc-e or. 
disorder. More specifically, while other staff and I were trying to conduct our normal duties, Inmate DEVON 
approached the Officer's podium/desk, yelling in a loud and irate manner, waving his arms violently, and waving 
papers over the podium at correctional staff. Inmate DEVON stated many things, including: "You' guys are being 
miscellaneous and erroneous!" and demanded: "You have to sign this paperwork!" I gave Inmate-DEVON a loud, 
direct order and pointed (due to the fact that he wears a hearing aid) to move away from the:.:.podium and he 
refused to comply. I came out from behind· the podium and ordered Inmate DEVON to submit to mechanical 
restraints and he complied. Correctional staff then escorted Inmate DEVON out of the building to the Facility "A" 
Program Office." 

STAFF WITNESSES #1 (Correctional Officer S. Sergeant) STATEMENT: 
Q. #1): "Was I calm,while I was trying to give Officers Klinefelter, Pogue, and Keenan a 'Form 22, on Tuesday, 

October 7, 2014, because they confiscated my pants?" 
A #1): "No, you were not." 

Q. #2): "Do you recall me asking Klinefelter to handcuff me so I can talk to the Sgt.?" 
A #2): "No, you were yelling at everybody. After you were handcuffed, then you asked to see the Sergeant." 

Q. #3): "Was I waiving my arms and acting disorderly, while asking them to accept my 'Form 22?" 
A #3): "Yes." 

r 
81J.~lJ':fila@,t~8~ECTIONAL OFFICER 

/t ''-d.. 
GIVE~ BYiS!arfs S!goature\ 1 DATE SIGNED 

c~r- \ \J / \ I . t t{ . 
COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 1 ......... l ~.l, p·L) r ,,./ / / /·,_ .. l- "~/ \ I , . i ; 

·~;/' / ' ' ! \ t L. .... i i / 

Dfi~t~'?i~ED 

TIME SIGNED 



STATE OF CALIFORN.IA 

RULES VIOLATION REPORT - PART C 

DEPARTMENT RF CO~ECTIONS 

PAGE_OF_. 

CDC NUMBER INMATE'S NAME LOG NUMBER INSTITUTION TODAY'S DATE 

E-43780 DEVON -10-14-042 MCSP lL-10-14 

D SUPPLEMENTAL D CONTINUATION OF: D 115 CIRCUMSTANCES D HEARING . D IE REPORT lo OTH~-R 
INMATE WITNESSES #1 (Inmate JOHNSON, J-90000) STATEMENT: 
Q. #1 ): "Was I calm while I was trying to give Officers Kl.inefelter, Pogue, and Keenan a 'Form 22, on Tuesday, 

October 7, 2U~4, because they confiscated my pants?" 
A. #1): "Yes. You asked to be cuffed up so you could see the Sgt." 

·STAFF/INMATE REQUESTED AT THE HEARING: 
None. 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION USED: 
None. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
None. 

INVESTIGATIVE EMPLOYEE COMMENTS: 
lnyestigative Employee has no additional information. This constitutes the end of the report. 

o INMATE WAIVER OF WITNESSES PRESENCE AT THE HEARING: 
By signing below, I accept the above testimony of Inmate JOHNSON (J-90000) and Correctional Officer ~~;: .. 
Sergeant and do not request them, or any other witnesses, to be present at the CDCR 115 hearing. · 

,.... . · . l n.~ .. ;.,,c:;,;~-···/> ·\"'f)('\ 't<- 1 r .. -::;....,,..,."";ir:.~1· ·-
INMATE'S NAME AND CDCR N!JMBER('J '.' "'\ ~-- l -~/ \J.J\ \ i,,......-"'\ _ .. /' f~_,.l-l 

\ \. Ii ) 1· ,l' / . .-----·--- .. r\ '·";~'/f,/ . I/ . ~~ 
• '"'···" x " / _,..~· " )"-- ' 

.....__.~ .. INMATE'S SIGNATURE: 
j ' 

t \ t ,.., I, ~1 

DATE: 1 l/ \ L-</ t<:.\ 

***END OF INVEST/GA TIVE EMPLOYEE REPORT*** 

1,>--f. COPY OF CDC 115-C GIVEN TO INMATE 

DATE SIGNED 

I ' v 

/" 

DATE SIGNED 
11-10-14 

TIME SIGNED 
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Offender Details Page 1of1 

. ' 

Version 4.2.0 

Summary Bed Inventory ADA/EC History 
Generate Reports I Get Help I Report a Problem I Log Ol 

.--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CDC Number: E43780, DEVON, ALAN 

I Offender /Placement ·-- Disability/ Assistance ···Important Dates 

CDC #: E43 780 DDP Code: NCF Pending Revocation: No 

Name: DEVON, ALAN Effective 12/12/2002 Revocation Date: 

Date: 
! Institution: Mule Creek State 

Date Received in CDCR: 01/30/1990 
OPP Codes: DNH [History] I Prison 

Lc;ist Return Date: 12/08/1993 

l Bed Code: 
1845 Date: 12/18/2014 

C 012 1141001L Extended Stay Date: 02/06/1994 
MHSDS EOP I Plooemeot 171 Code: Extended Stay Privileges? 

Score: Release Date: SLI: No 01/25/9999 
I Custody Maximum 

Level: Primary Assistive 
120 Day Date: 09/27/9998 

Housing ASU - Ad Seg Unt 
Method: Listening Device Next !DST Date: 

Pgm: Alternate Reads Lips 
Housing Level Terrain Method: ,, Work/Vocation/PIA 
Restrictions: Learning 
Physical No Lifting more than 

1 
Disability: 

Limitations: 25 Pounds, TABE 10.7 Group Priv: 
PERMANENT 12-05- Score: 

Group Work: 
2015 Months TABE Date: 

Healthcare 
Appliances: 

Dialysis: 

Last 
Accomm: 

Spoken 
Languages: 

09/20/2011 

Hearing Aid, 
Cotton Bedding, 
Hearing Vest, 
Prescription 
Glasses 

No 

Assistive 
Hearing Devices, 
TDD Machines 

Start Date: 
[Info] Status: 

Job Position: 

Job Title: 

IWTIP Code: 

IWTIP Description: 

Regular Day Off: 

Hours: 

... - - ................ "'..., ................................... '" .... ~ ................... ft ..................................... "' .... ...,"""' .................... <;' ................. .,. ................... , ....... "' ........................... .,, ....................................... "' ........ "'" .... ~ '" .... ... 

Baseline on 04/23/2013 Assistive Hearing Devices, TDD Machines 
---- ----''" -., --. ------------------------------------------------------------------------

04/23/2013 Baseline Assistive Hearing Devices, TDD Machines 

12/17/2012 Notice of Classification Read/Speak Slowly/Use Simple Language, Staff 
Hearing Assistance 

07/26/2010 Administrative Appeal Read/Speak Slowly/Use Simple Lar:iguage 
Response 

09/29/2009 Clinician Interview TDD Machines 

09/24/2009 Administrative Appeal Cane, Read/Speak Slowly/Use Simple Language 

Response 

01/08/2008 CDCR 128C TDD Machines 

http://decinternal/ dppv .aspx 1/24/2015 



.1 
1 St~te of California 

CDCFORM695 
Screening For: 
CDC 602 Inmate/Parolee Appeals 
CDC 1824 Reasonable Modification or Accommodation Request 

RE: Screening at the FIRST Level 

January 12, 2015 

DEVON, E43780 

ADA, Effective Communication, 01/12/2015 
Log Number: MCSP-C-15-00001 
(Note: Log numbers are assigned to all appeals for tracking purposes) 

/rfM:::; 
C)M 17. 

The enclosed documents are being returned to you for the following reasons: 

Your appeal does not meet the criteria for processing as a CDCR Form 1824 as the 
Disciplinary Issues raised are not subject to the Armstrong Remedial Plan (ARP). You are 
advised that you may file a separate CDCR Form 602 for each RVR to appeal these non­
ARP issues. The provisions specified in CCR 3084 apply for these non-ARP issues and 
you may only submit 1 non-emergency CDCR 602 every 14 calendar days. 

At~dinator \ [ .1,
1 

j ·LS 
Mule Creek State Prison lJ lJ { ( a..1,"" 

_;_~\)tpvJfL1i¥~~r:9 ~ ~ 
~8PV-~u4--1~ v~ . ~~ ~ .. 
. ~ --~~ ~ t-~wc:ko 
-S:Bo::t~v~ .~~N s~ ~ CAfJ ~ 
~~~ ~ f0'ij-A~~.v1.~ 

G .. ~\~ 

~ 
Be advised that you cannot appeal a reject a appe I, but should take the corrective action 
necessary and resubmit the appeal within the timeframes specified in CCR 3084.6(a) and 
CCR 3084.8(b). Pursuant to CCR 3084.6(e), once an appeal has been cancelled, that 
appeal may not be resubmitted. However, a separate appeal can be filed on the 
cancellation decision. The original appeal may only be resubmitted if the appeal on the 
cancellation is granted. 

PERMANENT APPEAL ATTACHMENT - DO NOT REMOVE 



INMATE APPEAL ASSIGNMENT NOTICE 

j'o: INMATE DEVON, E43780 ~ 
)Current Housing: 03B001 22180011 CO 

Date: May 6, 2015 

From: INMATE APPEALS OFFICE 

Re: APPEAL LOG NUMBER: MCSP-C-15-00460 

ASSIGNED STAFF REVIEWER: LITIGATION COORDINATOR 

APPEALISSUE: PROPERTY 
DUE DA.TE: 06/17/2015 RIANN GIOV ACCHINI, Li~igation Coordinat?r 

Inmate DEVON, this acts as a notice to you that your appeal has been sent to the above 
staff for SECOND level response. If you have any questions, contact the above staff 
member. If dissatisfied, you have 30 days from the receipt of the response to forward 
your appeal for THIRD level review. Third level appeals are to be mailed difectly to: 

Chief of Inmate Appeals 
Department of Corrections 
P. 0. Box 942883 
Sacramento, CA 94283-0001 

C. White, AGP A 
M. Elorza, CCII 
T. Meza, AGPA 

Appeals Coordinator 
MCSP 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF AMADOR 

DATE: 
JUDGE: 
CLERK: 

A.DEVON 

vs 

MAY 19, 2015 
DENNIS J. BUKCLEY 
10091 q\ 

J. CANTO, ET AL 

CASE NO. 14-SC-3253 
REPORTER: 
BAILIFF: C. BEGBIE . 
NEXTHRG: 

IN-PRO PER 

R. GIOV ACCHINI 

INMATE SMALL CLAIMS COURT TRIAL 

10:59 A.M. Matter called. Plaintiff, Alan Devon is present in Pro Per via Com1 Call. Litigation 
Coordinator, R. Giovacchini, is present for Defendants. 

Plaintiff requests to call back into the court using the Telatype (TTY) device as he cannot hear 
the court. 

Matter is trailed for Plaintiff to set up court call using the TTY device available at the prison. 

11 :33 A.M. Matter is recalled. All pai1ies are present as previously stated. TTY agent CA-4033 
is on the line to translate the hearing into text for Plaintiff. 

Court clarifies the amount Plaintiff is asking for ($2500.00) and why he is not suing the 
Department of Corrections instead of individual employees. 

Discussion ensues. 

Ms. Giovacchini is heard regarding Plaintiffs subpoenas, which were defective. The subpoenas 
required the Plaintiff to include witness fees, which he did not do. 

Court confirms witness fees are not covered by Plaintiff's fee waiver and it is his 
responsibility to comply with the rules. 

Court advises Plaintiff it has read some of the declarations he has presented, much of which is 
illegible, therefore it is an impossible undertaking. 

In response to the court's inquiry as to who bought the property in dispute, Plaintiff states he 
personally purchased the items that were approved by the Department of Corrections. 

Page 1of2 



14-SC-3253 
DEVON VS J. CANTO, ET AL 
MAY 19, 2015 

Ms. Giovacchini is heard regarding Plaintiff's Claim, is unclear as to which appeal Plaintiff is 
referring to. The inmate appeal tracking system does not show Plaintiff utilized the 3rd level of 
appeal. 

Court clarifies there is only 1 Plaintiff, as Plaintiff Bumpass was omitted on the amended claim. 

Court directs Plaintiff to summarize his position in plain English and attach proof he has 
utilized the 3rd level of appeal. Response to be filed and served on Defendants. by June 18, 
2015. 

Defendants to reply to Plaintiffs summary of position by July 10, 2015. 

Court urges litigation coordinator to look at all remedies. 

Matter will be deemed submitted at the time all documents are received by the parties. 
Court will then take the matter under submission. 

Page 2 of2 



Date\Tlme: 6/1/201511:35:17 AM 

Institution: COR 

CDCR# Inmate/Group Name 

E43780 DEVON, ALAN 

Current Available Balance: $0.00 

CDCR Verified: 

Inmate Statement Report 
Institution Unit Cell/Bed 

COR 038001 2 21( 

!Transaction List t::=::=:==::=::::::::::_ ____________________ .. ____ ,, ____ . ___ _ 

Transaction 
Date Institution Transaction Type Source Doc# Receipt#/Check# 

[t~cumbrance List 

Encumbrance Type 

,----------Obligation List 

**No information was found for the given criteria.** 

Transaction Date Amount 

**No information was found for the given criteria.** 

Amount 

Sum of Tx for Date 
Obligation Type Court Case# Original Owed Balance Range for Oblg 

PLRA CDC 6286 $150.00 $0.00 

DAMAGES-STATE STATE MATTRESS $49.00 $0.00 
PROPERTY 

REGULAR MAIL $0.61 $0.00 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) HEARING BA TT $2.99 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 8/08/11 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) CANVAS UPPER $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 9/08/11 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) HEARING $2.99 $0.00 
SUPPLIES BAT9/09/11 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) HEARING $2.99 $0.00 
SUPPLIES BATT10/11/11 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) HEARING $2.99 $0.00 
SUPPLIES BATT10/11/11 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) 04/04/12 $2.99 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) CANVAS UPPER $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 8/17/12 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) CANVAS $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES UPPER11/01/12 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) CANVAS UPPER $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 4/23/13 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) HEAR AID BATTERY $2.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) CANVAS SIZE 10 $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 

MEDICAL (HEAL TH) 6/11/14 CANVAS $8.00 $0.00 
SUPPLIES 

REGULAR MAIL REGULAR MAIL $0.69 $0.00 
1/6/15 

COPY CHARGES MAIL LOG 1/15/15 $0.40 $0.00 

MEDICAL COPAY #2635 DENTAL $5.00 $0.00 

I Restitution List 

·i; 

Account Balance 

J 

\ ===1 
Current Balance 

$10.00 

$7.14 

$0.61 

$2.99 

$8.00 

$2.99 

$2.99 

$2.99 

$2.99 

$8.00 

$8.00 

$8.00 

$2.00 

$8.00 

$8.00 

$0.69 

$0.40 

$5.00 

2 



Date\"lime: 6/1/201511:35:17 A.NI 

Institution: COR 

Restitution Court Case# 

RESTITUTION BA065141 
FINE 

Status 

Active 

Inmate Sta~~~:nt Report verifiel 

Original Owed Balance Interest Accrued 

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,941.90 

3 



Date\T1me: 6/1/201511:35:17 AM 

Institution: COR 

Start Date: 12/1 /2014 

CDCR 
Inmate Statement Report 

Revalidation Cycle: 

Housing Unit: 

All 

All l End Date: 6/1/2015 

ln~ate/Group#: _E_4_37_a_o __________________ __._ ___ 

Verified:--------------



Stat~ of'California 

Ch ~, q, ct) (!) ;&:oACo~ 
De artment of Corrections nd RfHQQ~Mii[) ~ \ 

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION 
REQUEST 
CDCR 1824 (rev: ?/2014) 

***TALK TO STAFF IF YOU HAVE AN EMERGENCY*** 
Date R~~ir&d by Staff (s · ~~· 

·•. ·'·.: ·:z' ~'". ·. 

~use a CDCR 1824 to request health care or to appeal a health care decision:,T~~ii._,;, '· · 
may delay your access to health care. Instead, submit a CDCR 7362 or a CDCR 602!HC. 

, . H~. SJ:h11NG ~?/)°"' 
t)C__ ~~~ 

• You may use this form if you have a physical or mental disability or if you beliey~:you.?fve a physical or mental disability. 

• You may use this form to request a specific reasonable accommodation which, if a~eroved, will enable you to access and/or 
participate in a program, service, or activity. You may also use this fofTT)Jo·submit an allegat,ion of disability·based discrimination. 

• Submit this form to the Custody Appeals Office . 

• 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~(usethebackoft~sfu~ ijyou need more space) 

the fb owing best describ your disability that caused ou to file this request: 

o Difficulty walking or getting around JI( Difficulty seeing D Difficulty talking 0 On kidney dialysis 

o Difficulty using arms/hands D 'oilfrcu1ty learning ifficulty th inking or understanding li(_ Mental impairment 

D Other Disability (briefly describe):----------~----------------------

DO YOU HAVE ANY DOCUMENTS THAT DESCRIBE YOUR DISABILITY? Ye No D Not Sure D 

·(List and attach documents if available, including: 1845, 7410, 128-C): ----------------------

to interview or examine me, and my failure to cooperate may cause this request to be disapproved. 

INMATE'S SIGNATURE 

Assistance completing this form provided by: --------

IAP is not required as the CDCR 1824 contains 

no disability access or discrimination issues. 

Last Name First Name 

Person making determination 

Signature 

C,Cll 
Title 

\ { 

d 



.:• 

.::f=~~~ t&n~bf41~ ~t . 
~ :C .. ~ ~~~ · .. · . \ hiliL TtNUL~rt-
o~ ff[~1~~V'b~f'2-l~N~lfh ~ W/iDlZ 



' 

STATE OF C 1\LIFORNIA 
GA-'.22 (9/t12) INIVIATE REQUEST FOR INTERVIEW 
-:---. --·--·----· ----.-1-·--------·----···--------·--··-·---------·--·-----·- - -l-·--·-·----:--·-. --------------·-·----------1~·-----------
''Af ~/1f1e}'~T ····~·-··-~vi , .. _i;-1:;.6~r:,~,~,~~-1-a.~-----~~-"m"Zc:""' 7--~ , , ·"NUMBER , wuR< "'"GfMENT I .roll NUM""" 

-~4==-c-_ ~-L _6.._~.".6 __________________________________ , ~f<()~---------~~~-------------
OTHE!{ ASSICiNMENT 1SC:HOOL. THERAl'Y. ETC1 r ~SSJ(JNMl N1 HOURS 

l;ROM 'TO 

Clearf), -st~1te y{;urreason-for reciu-C-sting ttifs intervieir. ------ ---- -----------

DEPARTMENT Uf CORRECTION~ 

··· .• -.. iK"_~~~r~~ }~:f E:t~-(4a;e~-VW1';5ll~~P~_ 

Ho :\OT write helow this line. If more space h required, write on hack. 
- ·-----------·--- ------------------------------~-~------- ----··· --·--------------------------~----·-

I >!SJ'( J';JTI();-, 
"\ 



PRISON LAW OFFICE 
General Delivery, San Quentin CA 94964 

Telephone (510) 280-2621 •Fax (510) 280-2704 
wv.rw. prison law .com 

CONFIDENTIAL - LEGAL MAIL 

Dear California State Prisoner: 

Director: 
Donald Specter 

Managing Attorney: 
Sara Norman 

Staff Attorneys: 
Rana Anabtawi 
Rebekah Evenson 
Steven Fama 
Warren George 
Penny Godbold 
Megan Hagler 
Alison Hardy 
Corene Kendrick 
Kelly Knapp 
Millard Murphy 
Lynn Wu 

We reply to your recent letter about mental health care. We hope the information below 
answers your concerns or questions. We return with this letter any documents you may have sent 
with your letter. If.your letter also asked about issues other than mental health care, we either 
include information about that matter or may send you something more in anotherJetter. 

As you may know, we are one of the law firms that represents prisoners in a lawsuit called 
Coleman v. Schwarzenegger. The Coleman case began in 1990 and involves all prisoners who 
have a serious mental health condition. The prisoners argued that mental health care in CDCR 
was inadequate. The Court agreed, and ordered CDCR to improve care. 

Among other things, the Coleman case requires that CDCR follow written rules (policy and 
procedure) regarding prisoners' mental health care. These rules, the policy and procedure that 
must be followed, are in the CDCR Mental Health "Program Guide." A copy of the Program 
Guide (2009 version) should be available in or from the law library. 

The judge in the Coleman case also appointed a Special Master and team of experts. They 
monitor and report on what prison officials do regarding mental health care. As lawyers for the 
prisoners, we try to get prison officials to provide adequate mental health care and follow the 
rules in the Program Guide. Because there are more than 30,000 prisoners with serious mental 
health conditions, we usually only work on issues that _effect large numbers of prisoners, and 
usually are not able to become involved in individual cases regarding mental health treatment. 

On the pages that follow (front and back) are questions and answers about the Coleman 
case and CDCR mental health care. Because of the large numbers ofletters we receive each day, 
we can at this time only send you this letter and the enclosed information. However, your letter 
about mental health care is very useful to us, as we try to get CDCR to provide better care. Thank 
you for taking the time to write. 

[Letter continues on other side of page] 

Board of Directors 
Penelope Cooper, President• Michele WalkinHawk, Vice President 

Marshall Krause, Treasurer • Christiane Hipps •Margaret Johns • Cesar Lagleva 
Laura Magnani • Michael Marcum • Ruth Morgan • Dennis Roberts 

1 



CC CMS Program: CC CMS stands for Correctional Clinical Case Management System. 
Most prisoners with mental health conditions are treated at this level. There are currently y 

-' .,. approximately 28,000 CDCR prisoners at the CCCMS level of care. These prisoners mental · 
health conditions, while serious, do not require special housing or intensive treatment. 

Each CCCMS prisoner must have a Clinical Case Manager who is responsible for 
developing a treatment plan for that prisoner-patient. The treatment plan must include a visit with 
the case manager at least once every 90 days, and a meeting with an interdisciplinary treatment 
team (IDTT) once a year. 

Any additional treatment for a CCCMS prisoner will depend on the prisoner's individual 
needs. Some prisoners may need medication. Others may need group therapy. The type of care 
you will receive will be determined by prison mental health staff and stated in your mental health 
treatment plan. 

There are special requirements for CCCMS patients housed in an Administrative 
Segregation Unit or Security Housing Unit. These prisoners must receive additional contacts 'vith 
mental health staff. CCCMS prisoners housed in Ad Seg must be seen by their case manager 
once every week and also receive a daily cell front visit from a psychiatric technician (psych 
tech). CCCMS prisoners housed in a Security Housing Unit (SHU) are required to be seen by a 
case manager at least once every 90 days and should receive weekly psych tech visits. 

Enhanced Outpatient Program (EOP): The EOP provides a higher level of outpatient 
mental health care. Prisoners who are EOP who are in the general population (including Special 
Needs Yard prisoners) are housed in separate housing units and participate in structured therapy 
among themselves. There are currently approximately 4, 700 CDCR prisoners in EOP programs. 
Approximately 12 prisons have EOP programs. 

l~-~ CP.f !3: __ M.~.D !~J"tle<:i!t~,. ~I_QgrnJILQuig~--~eguire~- th.£L~~fh~EQ P Pii~Q.!1.~I- receive-~-- __ _ 
.. ,m.i_!!.!m !!E~l o (!~n._hguE~ ... E~~ ~~ek J2L'.§_!E~~~!ured _tl.2~I,~~}!!i_~~!ivi £~_es ~Jh~ a~ti~2ties ~!?:~--~--· --~ 
W.9l1!4~_gr.@ . .QJberap_y:_sommunitv meetings, re~reational th~-~~P.Y (w~en a recreational therapist i~ 
12r.~,~-~!l!.".2-~ .. t~-~-X~E~!And a~ sup_eryisiug_p~~!"-~~.tiYiii~~l~ iii~fu~~ ou:~.5~fworkot~- ---
~~.1!~~9:!.i-9_g~JJ!:~ti\d1}0Ut is prescribed in.the treatment pJ.an. EOP 2IL~g_n~~-~--~~o be given . 
weeklv contacts with their case manager. · -· ---~--
~ .. ~--...---· .,,· . ' ......... -

Some EOP prisoners are housed in Ad Seg units or Psychiatric Security Units (PSUs). 
They must also be provided with a minimum of ten hours per \Veek of ~·structured therapeutic 
activities," a weekly case manager meeting, and Title 15 mandated out of cell time (at least ten 
hours per vveek). 

EOP level prisoners in Reception Centers are treated some\vhat differently than those in 
the g;;::neral population or segregation. Reception Center EOP prisoners must receive at least one 
face-to-face contact per week vvith a clinical case manager, and must be provided with "'structured 
therapeutic activities'' daily for a minimum of one hour, five days a vveek (for a total minimum of 
5 hours per \veek). 

CDCR prisoners who are EOP but who are not housed at a prison vvith EOP programming 
should be transferred to an EOP program within 60 days. However. and unfortunately, there 

.. "y'.:'-l0;~\-
c j.}~?.c.\...- 4 



STATE Of CALIFORNIA 

NAME AND NUMBER 
~~,.,.. 

DEVON E43780 FCB5126L 

DEPARTMENT OF CORREL ,, \ 
CDC 128 B (1~1~ 

I received a copy of Mr. DEVON's, E43780, high school diploma, under the name of Alan H011on. He received his 
high school diploma on July 18, 1982, from Roseland Community H.igh Sch?oL q~cago,Ill Linois. 

\ I 

~::/ / // 
Orig: C-FILE -+7'"--1___,_\ _· _{_At_,,--~-r /.J.'-~_./-_1 --------

Cc: CCl t. WEHR, PRINCIPAL (A) 
INMATE FACILITY B 

INSTRUCTOR 

DATE: July 12, 2011 CUSTODIAL COUNSELING 
REQUEST FOR CLASSIFICATION ACTION 



ALAN D HORTON 
CELL 2110 P 0 BOX 4670 
CALIF STATE PRISON 
LANCASTER CA 93539 

Dear Mr. Horton: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF NAVAL RECORDS 

701 S COURTHOUSE ROAD SUITE 1001 

ARLINGTON VA 22204-2490 

TKC 
Docket No. 06299-12 
8 August 2012 

I am responding to your recent letter concerning the status of 
your case before this Board. 

After receiving your application, your service records were 
ordered and received. The case is now awaiting action by the 
Discharge Review Section of the Board. Unfortunately, due to a 
considerable backlog of cases, the case has not yet been 
assigned to an examiner. After assignment, the case will be 
prepared for presentation to the Board as quickly as possible. 

Your cooperation and patience are appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
BRIAN J. GEORGE 
Head, Discharge Section 



December 1 7, 2008 

ALAN HORTON E43780 
APT El 243 P 0 5242 
CORCORAN, CA 93212 

RE: Veteran's Name: HORTON, Alan D 
SSN/SN: ******212 
Request Number: 1-4996680585 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. We are pleased to respond to 
your request for Separation Documents and Personnel Records by providing the enclosed 
document( s). 

Separation documents may include the following information: the type and character of 
discharge, authority and narrative reason for separation, reenlistment eligibility code, and 
separation program designator/number. If you require a copy of the separation document that 
does not contain this information, a "deleted" copy must be requested from this Center. A seal 
has been affixed to the separation document to attest to its authenticity. 

The Privacy Act of 1974 does not permit the release of a social security number or other personal 
information to the public without the authorization of the veteran concerned. Therefore, if 
applicable, personal data pertaining to other individuals have been deleted from the enclosed 
documents. 

If you have questions or comments regarding this response, you may contact us at 314-801-0800 
or by mail at the address shown in the letterhead above. If you contact us, please reference the 
Request Number listed above. If you are a veteran, or a deceased veteran's next of kin, please 
consider submitting your future requests online by visiting us at http://vetrecs.archives.gov. 

Sincerely, 

IE) 

Enclosure(s) 

/~ We Val~e ?ur 
/ :"0(: Veterans Privacy 

.. ·~Let us kuow if we lurve 
·, f niletl to protect it. 

National Archives and Records Administration 
http://www.nara.gov/rcgional/stlo uis.h tml 



CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO 

ADDENDUM TO PERSONAL DATA FORM 

The City Colleges of Chicago are making an effort to determine the ethnic, sex, 
disability, and nationality make-up of the total number of applicants for employ­
ment. This data is being gathered to provide the City Colleges, the State of 
Illinois, the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, and the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission with information relevant to affirmative action goals. 

The information to be supplied is mandated by applicable state and federal law. 
None of the answers you give on this questionnaire will be considered in deter­
mining whether you will be hired. These forms are filed separate from your 
application, although you will turn in this form and your application at the 
same time. 

AJ)UJ-( Q --\le~ Lhlat\ d:>L~ ~~ Name: 

1. * What ethnic identity do you perceive yourself to be? 

b LV !::, -Le?-- --\ &t ?--- Date: \ ~ f d-?-/ ~ ()" 
' I (Circle one) 

Social Security Number: 

1 2 5 (other) -----
2. What is your sex? (Circle one) 

&F 
3. What country(ies) are you a citizen of? 

V"~ ~. ~C:i\-l~'--- · ----~-------

Are you physically disabled? rt Yes ~ 4. 

5. Are you a Vietnam veteran? (/ Yes 

~c,ol~k~ ~~ 
6. Position applied for: (l.J~~-~~~<c_(, ~c:::.-\,~ 

* (1) Asian or Pacific Islander 

(2) American Indian or Alaskan Native 

(3) Black (Hon-Hispanic) 

( 4) Hispanic 

(5) White (Non-Hispanic) 

APD-1 3/84 



-· ... a :1119 
C.1\UTIO~-l t-~01 ltJ tlE UScD FOil THIS lS1 AN. I~.1POR'lJ\.NT HECORO · . 
IDEN·;r ",.)_il0·--1,·:..·opoSES S'FEl;CAHOiT 

~_,, .. ,_ . .,_. "' .. .,.,_ ........ ____________________ . __________ ·-----
! ~n IF.~~~-- 214 r·. - ,, •. ~RE;~~~.\Eo~l~~~~~.~:I' Hm CERTtFICATE OF 

r
~-----'.Th•~rflr--------..----------------,.._.,,-..,...,._------4' 
. NAME (Last, first. middlej - - 2 DE?AR!MENr. COMPOt·lfNT ANO BRANO-' 3. )0Ci.Ai. SfCU!?ITY NO. 

HORTON, Alan Derrick NAVY-USN 62 1212 
t~GRADE. RATE UR RANK l.tb. PAY GRADE S DATE.OF BIRlH 6 ~LACE OF H~lRY INTC ,\(]!\''.: OUl'I 

t AOAR E-1 05MAR66 Chicago, IL 
l 7 tA 51 Du iv A s.57G°NMENT ,\NO ,.,.,A iOR c :JMM-AN_::>_. ___ ..__ ______ --+-a-s T-A-T l_O_N_w_H_E_R_E _SE_P_A_R A_T_ED ________________ .-.:::::4 

NATTC MILLINGTON TN ____ L!SD NTC GL_A_K ...... E_S_I_L ___ _ 
9 COMr. .. 'ND TO-Wr<ICH TRANSFERRED 110 SG . LI COVERAGE 5 0 "'t 

NI ft. AMOuNrs ____ ooo 

I I PRIMARY 5>-EC1Al1Y NUMBER. TITLE .l.NO YEARS ANO 
YION1HS IN :.PE(IAlTY (,\dd!iinn 'specially 11umbers and tilles · 

i.nvolum!{ perzod:J of 1111e nr m .re y<'an) 

A0-000[} 
AVIATION ORDINANCU1AN 

I I 2 RECOR_D_O_F_.-SE_R_V_IC-E--~-

!_:i· Dote [nterad AD Tt-.1, Period 

~ b. Se;.•arotlon Date Tt-.1, ~eriod 1----------
c. Net Active Service Thi~ ·>'erlod 

d. Total Pri,>r A.-.!lve Service 

.:. Toto! Prio• Inactive Se~•ice 
~----~-t---R-Ft-~+-~~~-+---1~~--e 

f. Foreign ~ ... rvlce 

g. Sea Serv1<e 

h. Etleclive Dote of Pay Grode ~ I 
·----------·------ - ·-·--·~~::_~.; ~.~.::-r.. o ... ~e .~: ___ ----1.._ _____ L ___ ---<i 

13 DECORATIOl'-.5. MtDAlS. t~AOGES. c11:.110NS ANS CAMP1\'..; ~RIBBONS AWARDED OP. :.U1HORIZED (All paiods of sen;ice) 

NONE 
v 
I'\ 

x 
x 

14 MILITARY EDUCATION (Course Title, 11umber wcefls, an.d month and year complett'd) 

AVIATION SCHOOL, CLASS "AP", c.M~r., JUL 84; AVIATIO~ ORDINANCEMAN 
CLASS "A" SCHOOL, 10.4 WKS, SEP 84. X 

x 
x 

---------·- ----- -·--------------...----------------------....----------1 
i s MEl-·.'BER coNrR1su1rn io Po~1.v1ETN.:.M ERA i o HIGH ::>c[!]HootvGE .. sKAOUAi[ cD·r< EcNuio• t..i.~Ni · I: i. 2LE·.:o.AYvsEAPcAc1or;:LJ::ciNO Ni E 

VETERANS" WUCATIONAI. ASSIST A.NCE PROGRAM D 'x1 
YES ~NO 

18. REMARK:; 

NONE 
v 
I\ 

x 
x 
x 
x 
x 

v 
I\. 

x 
x 
x 

19. MAWNG ADDRESS AFTER SEPARATION 

7609 S Prairie 
Chicago, IL 60619 

[

'I SIGNATURE OF MEMBtR BEING SEPARATED 

nm 

20. MEMBER REQUESTS COPY 6 Bf 

SENT TO IL 

SPECIAL ADOl!h1NAl INFORMATION (For uae by aulhoriz:ed agenci.es 01<ly} 

.. 2-3-. -TY_P_E_O_F_S_Er_A_lt_A.l-10-N----------- 24. CHARACTER OF SERVICE (lncl~uies upgrades) 

DISCHARGED 
27. REEMllSTN.ENT CODE 2(). 'iEPARATION CODE 25 SEPARATION AUTHORITY 

ii ii D 

::J. s p E (I A1-( 0 u K'. I 11.Ali.11.... ... 1 ,gA...,1 ___________ __,~~~~--------~ 
l-2""'9~D~A~Tr~5'-:::0!-::F~T':"'IM"':E-':-'0~Sr~D~'J~;(~IN~G f . .;>15 PERIOD 130. MEMBER REQUEST. _S COPY 4 

_8 s MAR 1 b - 8 5 J u LG ~_;8~5::.:f..:E:.:B:.;1::..:5::..-....:8~· S~M~A:.:.R:.:1:.;;;2;__ __________ ...J_!...-__ -====.::.:'N.:,:ITIA;;:,:LS:...J 

S/N 0 I OHF-000· 2140 ·SERVICE - 2 
l • 

-----------~.-.. ,.... ..................... ,,..~tS• .. •'-. .... -.. ..... muu~ 



• • NAVY OCCUPATION/TRAINING AND A.WA.RDS HISTORY 
NAVPERS 1070/604 (REV. 11-81) S/N 0106-LF-010-6948 

36 

- II 2 Ol=SIGNATOR AECORD -r-
~/I 

! 
--...------ -----

DATE PRIMARY CODE 

! 
SECONDARY 'OFFICER'S 

DATE DESIGNATOR 
QUALIFICATION 'OFFICERS 

CODE INITIALS OR REVOCATION INIT.'ALS 
--

...... )/,,. .. ,,,, .... - . )I J._), )..: ... / ~ -- 1; /• 

·-- --

-- +- - -------

I I 

I I 
3. P':CORD OF NAVY C:r'.: RVICE SCHOOLS ATTENDED !CLASS R, A. C, F, P. V Al'W El 

CC'IURSE TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION 

A \i;, 
tJATTC, 
~ED~;Ec 

& 

_.,_, ,,_ .. .JL, CLASS "AP" Tl< 
NAS, N1FS, TN 38054 

COURSE LENGTH DATE ENROLLED 

CaM.ld .. ;:: ) , .. ,./( . ,A.. I 

CLASS STANDING 

-~:-/ 

COURSE TITLE AND SCHOOL LOCATION 

f\ 0 CLASS • A • SCHOOL. 
I 

Dl\TE ENROLLED 

Jo.\_' 1o·:r~ 8'lJ 
-+-~-------......... r---+..---

DA TE COMPLETED FINAL MARK CLASS ST ANDING 

l I Se V1 '(Lf j_J._j_ '" c ;·lari:!_ .s ____ _ 
ER OF C0,.1PLET10N 

~:~.~ '-.'a.ti,Qildt.E!)'' ~ ~~- .. ~\ .. ~. 

MA~ OF COMPLETION 

L1j GR A DUA TEO 

SIGNATURE• 

COUHSE Tl TLE ANO SCHOOL :..ocATION 

CARN CO "'c l"OURSWNGO~ --- _[ ~~:'_E_D _________ l~~RNCO NEC -- - - . co~~'::~~ -- -t·~:::,:______ ·-
DATE coMPLnEo _____ 

1

F"1N'AL :~MiK I cLt.ss STANDING DATE coMPLETeo FINAL MARK cLAsss-r·;;:;,-0-1r.1G 

" ~-•narlar.r.-::if____ _ __ .rr1ac.1sst1f ____ _ 

MANNER OF COMPLETION 

0 DROPPED FOR 

Ml\NNER OF COMPLETION 

D GRADUATED D DROPPED FOR 0 GRADUATED 

--------------------------------,~------------------·---~---·------~ 
SIGNATURE' SIGNATURE' 

DESCRIPTION OF COURSE. 
RATE OR NAVPERS NUMBER 

NAME (/..a.st. f'irsr. Middle/ 

4. TRAINING COURSES COMPLETED 

DATE 
COMPLETED 

'OFF 
INIT 

DESCRIPTION OF Cf)URSE. 
RATE OR NAVPERS NUMBER 

HORTON, ALAN DERRICK 

- "' 

DATE 
COMPLETED 

'OFF 
INIT 

5. EDUCATIONAL 
EXPERIENCE LEVEL 

GEO IHS) EQUIVALENT TEST 

DATE PASSED OFT INITIALS 

1----------t-----1 STATE THAT ISSUED DIPLOMA OR 
CEATll'ICATE 

COLLEGE LEVEL GENERAL EXAMS 
DA TE PASSED OFF. INITIALS 

PRESENT LEVEL OF EDUCATION 

12 13 14 15 16 17-> 

43-62-121 USN 

Ji 



190 

84SEP11 

-~· .. !!!!!.!!!:'~~··!!!~~~~~-... ~ ..... ,.~,"-~ .. ~ .. t.,:.'1ii""'"':; .... ;·tl!tl;;i.-· ... i-iii··=·==-===····=··.·a=-==··=-··=···==-·;·j···•1 :=~1&•1t~:r·•· ···s··,~ 
P610 

NATT(, MFS, TN 38054-5099 
3 REMARKS IUSE THIS SECTION TO AMPLIFY ENTRIES IN BLOCKS 4 THRU 29 BELOW AND FOR OTHER ENTRiES WHEN THE USE OF 

THIS FORM IS DIRECTED IN UEU OF THE PAGE 13 (NAVPERS 1070/613)) 

GR A D U .l\ TE D FR A M C ~ .A :'. ~ - ;, ... : -: i-1 0 v L. A l'J i> ~ i t\ I K l k v ~ ~ I~ t'i A T 0 R A S S I G ~I E D 
Ii'~ ACCORDANCE WITH BUPERSINST 1440.3G AND AS INDICATED BELOW. 

AR AOAR 84SEP11 84APR20 

x 

MILPERSMAN 2230180 

. ""v_\:i/ ~,r,· //I 4 CZ.I =·· 
"·' ' '/ _,.;f> /._/ , {_ UA--C ~ 
\.!° FD CURTIS, PNclssJ, USN, BY DIR OF THE OIC 

30459 AOAR 0000/0000 x 

HORTON, ALAN DERRICK I 343-62-1212 USN 



J:r~Cue Star :Mothers 
. tJ of .'A~a, Inc. 

Cliapter 5 9diCitary <Parents Soutli <Bay Los .ft.ngeCes 

A 501 (c)3 organization a public charity as described by the IRS 
Tax ID Number: 20-1852052 

November 1, 2013 

Dear Veterans 

We are pleased to announce our fundraiser held on Sept 28th was a great success! 
Nearly 200 people attended our dinner/casino night along with a silent auction and 
opportunity drawings; including many wounded warriors and their spouses. 

Because of everyone's efforts, we will be able to provide a check for over $21,000 to 
the Fisher House Southern California Foundation. 

We are especially thankful for your participation and support in this wonderful 
project to help our Wounded Warriors and their families during such a difficult time in 
their lives. 

Both your financial donation and those Amazing paintings- were such a wonderful 
gift- such talent! 

Sincerely, 

Blue Star Moms 

4733 <Torrance <Bfvd. * # 972 * <Torrance CJI 90503 * * www. 6Cuestarsoutfi6ayfa. org* 
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. ~·. 
' I' 

DISCHARGE UPCRADIRG 

I 

The follow1na oraani&ations Drovfd~ •••fatance and advice 
-· ............. 0 .... .aiil>,, ..... u·-~-. .... .re ... .,., as other •ilitary and 

~ischarae related •atters: 

l. Rational Yeterans L•v Center 
Washinaton College of Lav 
The A•erica-n l>n1-.ere1t)' 
Vashinaton. D. c. 20016 1hone: (202) 686-2741 

Tbe Veterans Lav Center v111 pro~ide on •fte counselina 
and vill~•ake appearances before Difcbarae &ewtev aoarda for veterans. · 

2. Veterans Education Project 
P. o. Box 42130 
Washinaton. D. c. 20015 

'. 

The Veterans Education Project fa priaar~ly a referral 
service, but will also provide literature on discharae uparading. 
the referral service can put Yeterans tn touch vitb an oraaniaation 
that is close to their place of residence. 

OTHER ACTIVE ORGANIZATIORS 

3. Central Co••ittee f ~r Coaacfentious Objectors 
1251 Second Ave. 
San Francisco. CA f4122 Phone: (415) 566-0500 

4. Swords to Plowshares 
944 Market Suite 500 
S~n Fra~cia~o~ CA 94!0S 

5. Military Law Task Force 
11~8 Union St. Suite 400 
San Diego, CA 92101 Phone: (714) 234-1883 

6. 

7. 

Seattle Veterans Affair• Center 
2024 E. Union St. 
Seattle. WA 98122 Phone: (206) 625-4656 

American Friends Service Coaaittee 
2426 Oahu Ave. 
koaolulu, BI 96822 Pbone: 

" \ ...... 

(108) 988-6266 ·,] 

a. Midwest Coaaittee for Militar1 Counaelina 
202 s. State It. lutte 1006 
~bicaao, IL 60604 ••one: (312) tJt-J34t 

9. Central Coaaittee for Coaacieatloua O•J•ctora 
2208 South It. • 
,hiladelpbia. PA 19~46 Pboae:· l215) 545-4626 

l~. a•ericaa aed ~roaa - local olftcea. • 

· V~en.callina ~our·local &ed Croaa 'ofitce aak for.tbe ···~•ice 
to Military Faaili••. and Veteran• Dt•i•~oa. .,., local officea · 
frequently b'ava. trained panoaael '!fbo can balp repreaaat tile ••terlin 
••fore a Diacbarae leviev aoard. · · · 

11. Any Laaal Serw:l.cea Corporation er ~•&al A:l.d Office ia Joar atate 
ahould have • copy •f M:l.l:l.tar1 D:l.acbarae Vparad:l.aa. P•bl:l.ahad •1 
the Veterana lducat:l.on Project. Thay aay alao prow:l.de add:l.t:l.oaal 
aaaiatance or referral• to local attorae1a coacerntaa dtacbarae. uparadiD&. 

. . . . .... 
• 

• 

. . 
• • 

. - .A.;..~_·,----------~ ..... ------------....... -----~-----
~····--

··, 

.. 
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• 

• 

.. 

* )2. Veterans •ffaira office• at •oat coll•&•• ~nd •niveraltiea 
are a aood •ource of c~rrent inforaatton on a wariety of weteran 
ri&hts issues, 1nclud1n& di•cbara• •P&rad!na. 

there •re aany other counaelina aroups •ut ·~~·- ~-~~raphically 
repre•er>t ,,..,4 ... - ...,~ .... w&;ak",16il ;.,.. .... ~i¥iulD& closer 
assistance. 

ll 

·LAWll• t1TEIRAL SERVICES 

!be Diat-rS.ct of Col•••1• ••r Aa•ociatlo• ••• atarted • .Lav,-er 
aeferul Service vith • iU!1tary 1,aw ••t"llel. Tilt• ••Del ••• lav1•r• 
who are v111in& to ••ndle cturta~aarti•l. •••l•l•trati•e •oarda, 
application• to • DJacbarae leviev •oard or aoard for Correction 
of Militar1 •ecorda, appeal• fro• ·court-•artlal convictions, ••ck 
pay au it•• etc. Fees are listed. · Tlae Law1•r leferral Service 1• 
located at tbe D. c. lar, 1426 B Street •.v .. Vaabin&ton, D. c. 
20005, (202) 638-1509. Telephone referral• are accepted Monday­
Friday from. 9:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. 

The San Franciaco lar £aaoc1ation alao •aa a Lawyer &eferral 
Panel with a Military ~•v Panel. !be panel ••• lawyer• vho 
provide the •••e ••rvlc•• •• tbe Diatrict of Coluabia Military 
Law Panel. The addreaa ta: Ian Franclaco lar Aaaoc •• Lawyer 
Referral Service, 320 luab Street. Ian Franciaco, CA 14104, 
(41S) 647-5297. 

Ill 

ADMIIISTlATIVE IOARDS 

In addf tJ~n to the counaeltna ~:enci~a 11ated above, tbe 
f ollowina adainiatrative reaediea are available. It i• •tronalY 
recoa•ended that in aeekina to •Parade a diaeharae 1ou firat enllat 
the aid of counaeltna·aaenciea or an attorne7. Tbe counaeltna 
aaenciea or an appropriate at~erney can •elp·prepare a caae 
to 1our best advantaae ••fore •u•atttiDI it to an adainiatrative 
•oard. 

FIRST 

Write to: Mavy Diacbarae aevlev loard 
101 •· landolph Street 
Arlinaton. VA 22203 

In 1our letter aak for all foraa and inforaation aeceaaar7 
to •••• rour diacbarae reviewed. r111 out tbe aeeeaaar1 1or•• 
and retura to tb• •••Y Di•cbarae •••1•• loard. If JOU encounter 
dif f 1cult1•• lD f 1111na out &be fora• or 7ou are anaure •ov &o 
troperl1 prepare rour caae, i••e~U.at•1J co•C•ct a counaelin& •i••cJ 
·for aaaiataace. 

JMPORTAWT 

If c•• •aw7.Di•cbar1e &evlev·1~ar• •o•• aot •Parade Jour 
tliachara•. JOU. caa t•••••i recoaalderatt.oa. 8ovew.er, t:f &he Dl•-

• charae· aevi•• Soard ••• lnf tia11J cur.••• dov .. 1our r•••••t Jou • 
abould i•••dla~•17 •••k •••i•t••c• froa a c~aaaell•I a1enc7 or . 
appropriate attor••J· It ••1 •e c•-t JO•r caae ••• aerlt •ut ••• 
~ot ••en pr••••t•d ia t•e •••t to••l•l• wa1 ••c•a•• Jo~ ••r• aot 
laa111ar vicb tle lav coaceraiaa.•t•chara• •Paradi•I· 

• 

• 
• 

. . .. . . . . 
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If the Ravy Discharge leview loard does not uparade 1our 
'discharge on reconsideration. then write to: 

The aoard f~~ Correc~f en ~• *~-~1 !~~~re 
~~~•rt~~n~ ~~ L ~•VJ 
Wa•hinaion, D. C. 20370 

In your lettez ask for all fores an~ 1nforaation necessary to 
have your discharae rev1ewed. Fill out the necessary forms and 
return to the loaTd foT COTTection of Baval aecords. 

.IV 

... If you have exhausted all avenuea to uparade your diacharae 
you •ay vant to explore the obtainina of an laaaplar1 Rehabilitation Certificate or a pardon. 

l. £xemplary Rehabilitation Certificate (Departaent of Labor). Write: 
Vetezana Employment Service 
u. s. Depart•ent of tabor 
200 Constitution Avenue R.W. loom Slll6 
Washinaton, D. c. 20210 

In your letter, aak for the neceaaar1 foraa and infor•ation 
necessary for an Exemplary Rehabilitation Certificate. 

2. United States Departaent of ~uatice - Pardon Attorney 

Write: 
Pardon Attorney 
555~ Friendship llvd. 
Chevy Chase, Maryland 

Suite 280 
20815 

~~etit!cn for pardon abould not •e filed until a vatting 
period of three years from the date of 1our releaae from confinement 

.baa expired. If aranted, the pardon i• conaidered executive cleaency 
froa ~he Preaident. The pardon doea not uparade your d1acbarae or 
reverse your court-martial, •ut ta an official atateaent.of 
foraiveness from the biaheat level. A pardon aay •• uaed as 
evidence to submit to the loard for Correction of ••val Records 
for reconsideration in uparadina 1our diacharae. 

. . . . . 

.. --~- -- -.. ..._.. .............. ___ .......... -~-........ --........ ._..... ......... ___ .. ,/ 

--
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To Ali CnJjfomia Department of Corrections Employee::; 

y . I 
OlHD nnc .:-\rJnJt ConE:ctiooa l 

'/~--A \_ . fl ' f-41 \ U~' 
1 

Lft:: ~ 
1Vtof\'\p,5i)n-. ~ 
~~. /~} 
ff\~.cl~ . ~-

Subject= 
. ~"lhA··-\Jft ~~ .. 

zERo TOLERANCEREGARDJNG iHE. "GODE OF~~ I 5 ~T 7 

. "'" '. ... · .. ·~U~A; ct~? . 
T'h"" <-a ljfornia Deoadment or Corrections (CDC) 1s only as strong as the v'allesn · .. 1d by L ~ 1i-- ._J , - • • . • . • ...,. J eacll of ·ts 
employees, s\'i_orri and ~o·n_-swom.. !Jow we ·conduct 0 1~I~ inVdh·~ljlf>~. ~ti~~~1 _. ~d in tJ~e 
l'entraJ Office 1s a ref1ection of those values. . .. ~ ~~ . . '{} 

~ . . . . . ..l?G\ . . (!/ 
The "Code of Silence" operates to conc·e~I .wrongdoing. -~~ empJ_oy e, opera!!,n.!; a :!;.;, c'!U.foster a 

[..£.?cJ_e ':f§ilence'-:"_The Code of Silence aLo ~nses because of a consp!T y among stafft6 fail i~~ 
yjo/a'fi'"ons of poI1cy, or to retaliate agarnst .:hose employees who. report wrongdomi:r. Foste . 

1 · · · h · · . r::> nng tne C ode of Silence includes the failure t0 act w en there 1s an eth1ca-l and professional obliCTation t. d 
' . . . . 0 0 0 so. 

- . ··~~-· "'m· nln,•o.o. dp.~;rJ.,.s n.-.r to -ppo....+ ,,,.;..oncdo1',-,c; h= ' • 
i... .. ,~r- t"m"""' ::i correcduu<::.1 - . u1u.1'-'- ~'-"·~'- .. vL - ~- ::.. vv1 z - !1~, Jc:; or sne nanns r-.pr D ... 

..._, ....... J • • ...... - . . .r . . ~ ~ - •• .• ·~-.. tpa1"trnent 
and eacb one of us ~y violating the ·public~s trust_ ~: memb~rs o~ law enfo:rcerne'nt, all Corre~~i~n~I · 
Officers must remain beyond reproach. The pubhc s trust m th1s Department is also viol~ t d l-

. . _ . . . _ . . .a e oy T~-raJ 1.at 1.na ae:amst ostrac:zmg~ or m anyw'2y undermining those emoloyees who r""port· ..,,,,..,.. . d . ~ ...,._ ·::::: .__ ' . .· -:: . . . • .... ,.,.,Ono oiner 
-·a~cL'or- coope-::-ate during inves11gat1ons ... Ther:e is ~o excuse for fostenng a Code of Silence.. t::> :::. 

[ 
I. 

·Your hard fought efforts to protect the public desOrve.re.cogni1ion._ Re.cently, howev.;r;the public's truSt. 
has been u~ndermined by the·operat1on of a Code of ~Jlen~e .... w1~hm the_CD_C. T::> correct this probfem. 
we are ta.long steps to ensure ~he Department :-~emplifie~ Jnlegnty a~d mst1lls pnde:. Part of this effort 
is the im:mediate implementation ~fa ze~o tolera~ce policy conc~m1~g t?e Code of Si!e!!-ce. '\Ve wjJJ 
not tolerate any fonn of s)Jencc:=. as ~t pe~rns ~o i:-1sconduct, une0.1ca1,_or illegal behavior. \Ve also wiJJ 
not- tolerate any form of repns~·l ag~mst e:mpioyees who report· misconduct or unethical behavior . 
including tbefr stigmatization or iso]atrnn.. ' 

i.· 
! • 

' 
Each e-mplDy~e !s r-:!.spaiy::!ble for repcrting ~o:nd',,,}ct tha.t ·..,·;0l&te:s Department pol icy.· F.ach supervisor- · 
~nd. m "'n~v"'""r )c- r"'::;nonsible for- creating an emrironrnent conducive to these O'QaJ·s SunPrv

1
·

50 
~· ·• °"" '~e>~- . ~ ~ r ' . . D . r~ [$ are 
responsible: for acquiring· }nfo:rmat_1ori and immediateJ'Y'. con;eyi~g .it to managers .. Managers. .are 

responsible for takjng a!J appropnate steps ·~:mn receipt or such inform·ation, inciudjnD initiati--a 
invest)gations and·prompt}y disciplining all employees w·ho violate departmental poiicy_ · 0 

. .1 10 

l 
' ~ (~, 

Any employee, regardless of rank, sworn or non-sworn, wh0 fails to report violations of policy r,r who \~\ 
_ acts .in a manner that fosters the Code of Silence, shall b~ subject to _discipline up to an·d including h\\ 

termmatwn.. . :~ 1 
, • ~1 ·

1

1 ··; 

~ ,.,. \ \ ~ ',~ . --~·-~~ i\ fl i l ~ . . ,J ,.., ···, /! ~~~.. ;r 
\ \ ·1, -- 1\ l. /1 li . ,·~,;fl-~ . / .,.· .· ·- •. / ,,.; 

1
1 1 \i Iv \~· .._ / .. - ~·.:..t . ,.,, · / ,,.. .-~~ /./ 
\· \,.,_ u "' l ,, .,-f>..,/ .{ { . ·/ /~) //' '. \j\ V '--=:. ' I __..-~- - \ ,y......4/-,' :." / ./ / i. f-.J,Z-f_.r;,Pr r-"= .... ) ·f ' . ' . ' . y-- ! """'.!'.'~ - ~ ..... ··~-· ( .... • -

RJ~HA_.~ JZfMMER · J\OD£R1CR. Q. HICKMAN 
n·!/~btorXA). ·: . A·2enc:v Secre:tarv 

Califo.rni a bepamnent of Corrections Y~uth ,and Adult-(orrectional Agency 



•..;.' State of California 

For Office Use Only 

Claim No.: 

J request a fee waiver so that I do not have to pay the $25 fee to file a government claim with 
the Victim Com ensation and Government Claims Board. I cannot art of the fee. 

Claimant Information 

I 0 11/L\lt:D I N !'fN ~lf.>!Tel: 
'l::a?t name / First Name Ml 

I e I Claim Number (if known): 

Employer's Mailing Address City State Zip 

· 1 My spouse's or partner's employer: 

Employer's Mailing Address City State Zip 

G · If you are an inmate in a correctional facility, please attach a certified copy of your trust account balance, 

. enter your inmate identification number gelow and skip to step e. . 

Financial Information 

IG 

IG 

0 , . 

I am receiving financial assistance from one or more of the following programs. D Yes D No 

If no, proceed to step 0 If yes, check all that apply, then skip to step fl'. 
f ___ J SSI and SSP: Supplemental Security Income and State Supplemental Payments Programs 

D CalWORKS: California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids Act 

D Food Stamps 

D County Relief, General Relief (GR), or General Assistance (GA) 

Number in my household and my gross monthly household income, if it is the following amount or less: 

Number Monthly family income 
$969.79 

Number Monthly family income 
11 D 6 $2,626.04 

B D 1 $2,957.29 

El D s $3,2s8.54 

EID 1 

DD 2 

llD 3 

mo 4 

DD s 

$1,301.04 

$1,632.29 

$1,963.54 

$2,294.79 

a D There are more than 8 people in my family 

Add $331.25 for each additional person. 

Number: I I Total Income: 1.-----o=J-----. 
s Othrou he. Then ski e. 

D Yes D· No 



Monthly Income and Expenses 
~ 0 My gross monthly pay is: f $ 

~ Number of persons living in my 
W home: 

f (;) My income changes each month: D Yes D No / 

el Other money I get each month I 
Name Aqe Relationship· · Monthly Income Source: 

IBI $ ~ $ 
El $ D $ 
B s B $ 
m $ a $ 
El $. D $ 
El. $ DI $ 

My total gross monthly household income: $ 0.00 G) Total other money: $ 0.00 

My payroll deductions are: ' Cl> ML monthly income: $ 0.00 

B $ 0 $ 
El $ II $ 
B $ ID $ 
m $ m $ 

(& j My total payroll deduction amount is: $ 0.00 

My monthly take home pay is $ 0.00 I G) I My net monthly income: $ 0.00 

I own or have interest in the following property: 

B Cash $ 11!1 Cars, other vehicles, and boats (List make and year) 
El Checking and savings (List banks): Property Value Loan Balance 

1) $ 1) $ $ 
2) $ 2) $ $ 
3Y $ 3) $ $ 
4) $ l!I Real estate (List addresses) 

1) $ $ 
2) $ $ 

G My monthly expenses are: 

B Rent or house payment $ "-I Installment payments (s::>ecify) 
IE.I Food and household supplies $ 1) $ 
I! Utilities and telephone 2) $ 
I! Clothing $ 3) $ 
~ Laundry and cleaninq $ Total installment payments: $ 0.00 
Iii Medical and dental $ 131 Waqe assiqnment or withholdings $ 
~ Insurance $ 0 Spousal or child support $ 
Cl School, child care $ ll!£I Other: 
D Transportation and auto expenses $ 1) $ 

2) $ 
Total other expenses: $ 0.00 
Total monthly expenses: $ 0.00 

I have attached other information that supports this application on a 
. separate sheet. 

Yes D 1· No 

::GCB-GC-001 O 8/04 



State of California 

For Office Use Only 

Claim No.: 

I request a fee waiver so that I do not have to pay the $25 fee to file a government claim with 
the Victim Com ensation and Government Claims Board. I cannot a an art of the fee. 

Claimant Information 

I 0 I VL-..tt:D ' NAN G¥'?f8=51 0 I Tel: 
ta?t name / First Name Ml 

I 0 I Claim Number (if known): 

Employer's Mailing Address City State Zip 

· 1 My spouse's or partner's employer: 

Employer's Mailing Address City State Zip e If you are an inmate in a correctional facility, please attach a certified copy of your trust account balance, 

ent~r your inmate identification number gelow and ,skip to step G. 

Financial Information 

IG 

IG 

0 

I am receiving financial assistance from one or more of the following programs. D Yes D 
If no, proceed to step 0 If yes, check all that apply, then skip to step fl>. 
f ___ J SSI and SSP: Supplemental Security Income and State Supplemental Payments Programs 

D CalWORKS: California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids Act 

D Food Stamps ... 

D County Relief, General Relief (GR), or General Assistance (GA) 

Number in my household and my gross monthly household income, if it is the following amount or less: 

Number Monthly family income 
$969.79 

$1,301.04 

$1,632.29 

Number Monthly family income 
$2,626.04 

$2,957.29 

$3,288.54 

No 

ao 1 

BD 2 

BO 3 

BD 4 

DD s 
$1,963.54 

$2,294.79 

llD 6 

BD1 
EID s 
DD There are more than 8 people in my family 

Add $331.25 for each additional person. 
Number: I l Total Income:!,__ ---

If OU checked a box in ste 0 A throu h I, complete ste s 0 throu h e. Then ski e>. 
My income is not enough to pay for the common necessities of life for me 
and the people in my family, and also pay the. filing fee. D Yes D No 

_ ___,I If es, fill in ste s 0 throu h $. 



hi I Mont ry ncome an dE xpenses 

f) My gross monthly pay is: J $ 10 My income changes each month: D Yes D No j 

• Number of persons living in my I G Other money I get each month 
home: 

Name Aqe Relationship· Monthly Income Source: 

a $ IOI $ 

El $ D $ 

B $ D $ 

m $ El $ 

D $" D $ 
~ $ El $ 

e My total gross monthly household income: $ 0.00 e Total other money: $ 0.00 

0 My payroll deductions are: ,. MY. monthly income: $ 0.00 

B $ g $ 

m $ II $ 

II $ m $ 
m $ m $ 

Q) / My total payroll deduction amount is: $ 0.00 

e My monthly take home pay is $ 0.00 I G> I My net monthly income: $ 0.00 

G I own or have interest in the following property: 

U Cash $ l!I Cars, other vehicles, and boats (List make and year) 
El Checking and savinqs (List banks): Property Value Loan Balance 

1) $ 1) $ $ 
2) $ 2) $ $ 
3) $ 3) $ $ 
4) $ l!JI Real estate (List addresses) 

1) $ $ 
2) $ $ 

G My monthly expenses are: 

e Rent or house payment $ m Installment payments ( s :>ecify) 
]I Food and household supplies $ 1) $ 

'! Utilities and telephone $ 2) $ - Clothing $ 3) $ I 

1: Laundry and cleaning $ Total· installment payments: $ 0.00 
I] Medical and dental $ El Wage assignment or withholdings $ 
·~ Insurance $ n Spousal or child support $ 

El School, child care $ m Other: .. Transportation and auto expenses $ 1) $ 
2) $ 
Total other expenses: $ 0.00 

e Total monthly expenses: $ 0.00 

G I have attached other information that supports this application on a ~ Yes D No 
. separate sheet. 

(' 

/'' '----

~GCB-GC-0010 8/04 



State of California 

For Office Use Only 
Claim No.: 

our claim com lete? 
New! Include a check or money order for $25 payable to the State of California. 
Complete all sections relating to this claim. and sign the form. Please print or type all information. 

ttach receipts, bills, estimates or other documents that back up your claim. 
lnClude two copies of this form and all the attached documents with the original. 

f) Tel: 
Last name First Name Ml • 

City State Zip 

C) Best time and way to reach you: 

If YES, give date of birth: DD 
MM DD YYYY 

0 Tel: 

Ml O 

Mailing Addre.ss City State Zip 

I G) j Relationship to claimant: 

Claim Information 
Is your claim for a stale-dated warrant (uncashed check) or unredeemed bond? D Yes No 

State agency that issued the warrant: If NO, continue to tep \&. 
Dollar amount of warrant: Date of issue: CJ C:::J I 

4 ~ 00 ~ Proceed to Ste .,.. 

? 
i--1 Yes 
.CJ Yes 

D Limited civil case ($25,000 or less) 
D Non-limited civil case (over $25,000) 



Auto Insurance Information 

!GI 
Name of Insurance Carrier 

Mailing Address City State Zip 

Policy Number: I Tel: I I I I 
Are you the reqistered owner of the vehicle? 0Yes. -.- DNo 
If NO, state name of owner: 
Has a claim been filed with your insurance carrier, or will it be filed? DYes 0No 
Have vou- received anv payment for this damaqe or injury? nYes ONo 
If ves, what amount did you receive? 
Amount of deductible, if any: 
Claimant's Drivers License Number: l Vehicle License Number: 

Make of Vehicle: I Model: I Year: 

Vehicle ID Number: 

Notice and Si nature .9 I declare ~nder penalty of perjury under the la:vvs of th~ State of ~alifornia that all the informat!on I have 
provided 1s true and correct to the best of my 1nformat1on and belief. I further understand that 1f I have 
providef.ifffonnatio/ "that is fa!~e, intentio_nally incomplete, or misleading I may be charged with a felony 

unisheb b w foui: ~ars in state nson and/or a fine of u to $10,000 Penal Code section 72 . 

Signature of Claimant or Representative Date 

~ Mail the original and two copies of this form and all attachments with the $25 filing fee or the "Filing Fee 
.,... Waiver Request" to: Government Claims Program, P.O. Box 3035, Sacramento, CA, 95812-3035. Forms can 

also be delivered to the Victim Com ensation and Government Claims Board, 400 R St., 5th fir, Sacramento. 

For State Agency Use Only 

Name of State Agency Fund or Budget Act Appropriation No. 

Name of Agency Budget Officer or Representative Title 

Signature Date 
VCGCB-GC-002 (Rev. 8/04) 
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l\IJ:'GLE CREEK STA TE ?RISON R&R PROPERTY INv"ENTORY S3EET 
<fd\Ls: l)~v'~ v... !REASON: l.J<'v-' ·= ()? 3·:JXSS> 4 

MISC ... COSMETICS 
l'il:ISC ... FOOD ITEMS 
~EGAl, PAPERS 
?ERSONAL PAPERS 

... - ~ . ,. .. ---.. ........ 
,\, _.:..j ... _,.:._,.!::,.. J. 

fYV N 
!Y {/ N 
i Yf/ N 

DESCRIPTION 
I I 

BOOKS I ::'vIAGAZE,;ss 
CASSETTSS (10) 

{NO i-I..~NDLES) 
SPLIT DF=:-r. A:\T. A~T. Al'vIP 

~AR BUDSj)l PR! t~ ~L .. ~.-c-:: 

GLASSES (P,..XHREADINGHSUN) 

jSA=>?HO~E EXTE.\'SIU.\" (:.'..} 

I.._~ __ \iI? iAC/BATT) 
~I~~SIC.""'"~ =~;372~_-:\~l:..\-: WORKING y /N 

( . ,.....,... . ' 

~·" ·?(A ,, . /')" 

WORKING Y/N 

:AC/BATT) 
WORK!NG.J.)N 

( 13 ,, J.V.L..tLX) 

WO?J.:ING Y /N 
WOR..i{!NG YIN 

SrL-\.VER {A~: I BATT! 

CLOTHING 

S\'\EA-:- ?.-\:;'Ts ( 21 
-3 THER\L\L TO? (2! 

z.. 
""'\ -S~~??ER (NO LEATHER) (l) 

GI.,:~~'\ ·r: S ( l ) t.-L ~ ..:-·: ( 

T:-IE .AB0\13 LISTED ITEMS CONSTITl:TE ALL OF MY PERSONAL PROPERTY. WHICH I AM A"CTHOR!ZED ?O RE':'AIN'.OR 
EA ..... ~ NOTED A..'l\fY ::nscEPA..~CIES BELOW. . ..... · . ! 

::=~-< ~~:::.SS ?~ =i_?::=?TY<.'£;0 :.\_.l,TE:.d:} ~.-\::...E ::J ~():VIE: . 
-· , - <'· ''"'""'-!'-, ' l ' __ ;;;!:-:_~ ~-.:_ '.'>- .) _,,. rL ' ', -°) '- ' "'t fdk' ~- [;;. Y° ~ (_~,-1\.,1 

l"""'Q-.,-rv, ()f'-1...c .;;. 1 Ct<~ >R 
- I !-i...~~ RECE:'i"E~HE ABOYE :..rsTED PERSONAL PROPERTY OR H.Av"'E NOTED ANY DISCREPANCIES BELOW. 
--------; t.i \ ,~-\ \ _)(~ \ /'' ~ ~ / ~) / 'I ,/ f 
-·-----=f,< ~- , ·. . -... K :::.t:."' c : '.0. : " ~I I s / ~ _,(,"-- ; 
-------~ £.... ~· - -



MISC ... CCiSM::Th:S 
M!SC .. t='ODD iTEMS 
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STATE :J? CAl ... IFC!R.'-<1A 

TI'l~L.\TE PROPERTY IN\'"ENTORY 
' CDC 1083 Rev (2/00) 

n:::altn raoc 
--, 

Protcir. SuppL!m:'!n: ;,_/ 

l_J V1~amir.s 
j"' 

SoupS0.C~S 
Nut.: 

;--. Sugar do~s 
I -; 

l':!?.. instant Carree µ 
\ ~- .\L.UD._-: 

Soci3 _: :=-e~;rn~er_ 
.....:.. • .J..-..> 

I hliy Ch1p3 
c.....; 

St:unpec! Znve]oo:::s 

\Vrning Tablet.: 

-, 

?,~1sr: 

~~l -
c.J!t~t:~: -----

TorL1ccc1 Items 

-. ,•"\ 

_.1gJr~:~~ ~~J2i~ 

Smc;~!n; ?i:i~ 

,\ ,;_eu.u;)1~.1."J ~ Other Items 
~..._ _ _..> 

.-- '.mm~rsior: Vi~at~~ - T~l7:'1bie~ 

Lb 

....... 

ti~ 
r-1 

....... 
l 

PERSONAL ITEMS 

?hate Albums 

Cassette Tapes 

i<.ei1g:ou~ M:!cialiior. 

~v1aga::in:::s 

Ear.ings u S 

\VJ.lie~ 

Sunglasses 

\\iasn CioU-. 

Book.s 

C::ilendar 

Comb 

Ne 

-; 
;\L~s;sa: Ir:.:>~~;.:~;eGt~ 

Ne 

!\::i.::: ------------------

\i·~<!e~. ------------------
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INMATE PROPERTY I:\'\'E!\TORY 
CDC 1083 RcY (2/00) 
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.~ ;· .. \·~·::. (1!-· C . .i .. LlF·~JL.\.lA 
PROP.ERTY TRA.'iSF:EF RECCIPT 
CDC 1-43 (Re" ~./00) 
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M::THOD OF DEUVEW: fCHECJ: APPRJP'(JXT'~ HCX **NO RECEIPT \-l1LL BE PROVIDED If REQUEST 15 MATLtEI1 *:i: 

··= ss~;~ THROUGE M.AE. AJDP . .Es:;E[' TC---------------------------------­
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I FORWAil DEC 70 ANOTHER ST AFF 0 
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r, :( 

S-101 'l=S'l'A B~VJ 

?ARKS ~; . 83434 
-800-546-6233 

Package Id 

11111111!1111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

350-1520908-A 
De.lj ver T<> ~ 

QP MULS CRE2K tG D 
4001 HWY 10 •J BOX 4 0 9 0 0 0 
AT'T1'l ?.&:R DEPT 
IOKE CC.. 95 6~ 0 
::o~.:sing: 

Sub 
Allowed 

Whse Carrier.· 

QTY 
ORD 

I 

350 

QTY 

SHP 

I ~ 

LT ITEM # 

69995030 

69935030 

I 
6?995:130 

633:3SJ3J 

· .. 

Packing Slip 

Batch Id Delivery Id 

CA_09302014_074335_20666 

11111111111111111~1111rn 111111111111~ 11111111 
350-1520908-A 

Order #: 

346938~ 0 9 /24/2014 

U/M 

· ... 

$~hd:Ship 
nate'':'.:'>:::·· 
09/25/2014 

EA M..-;o,,Rs VOLTA 
DE LOUSED :N THE COM.;TORIUM 

2A F"..7i'U?.2 
PLUTO 3D CLN 
3EYCNCE 
4 30NUS CD BCNGS ·I':nCKS 

~E :zp_;;_zy LIFE: DLX CL?J 
.:..--... ? .. ::::-L~TN.A 

1 3 CD COLLECTO~ S SZ'I' 

lbs 

Page 1 of 2 

20140930 

171951 

Paid By: 

15.75 

14.75 

30.75 

23.75 

32.75 

EX' 
PR.IC: 

15.7 

14.7 

30.7 

23.7 

32.7 

24.00 ! l J i'i .. :.":.. 3>J-J:lCS'J0l :::: .. ::i. I ?ro c::..ub l.J Ir.ch ?.ev~rsible 2 XL I '/'J":-'..~T:::'./G'?. 
i!--~~+-~~-+-~~--t~:-:-~~~=---:---:-:-·-rl-G=·:::-~a~y_p:'_·w_·L~l~t=e=-=--L~l~g~~=L~h=\~-~-~;:-:-:~~--~-----i~------+-A_Y_~--+-----+----~~ 
LQ__~..J._=-~-+-~~:.___-+-~S~3-=l.=.l.=.2~0~6~0~0.=.2~r-=E~>~--r~~~l.:._S~~-:~s~~~=o~R~T~S:.........:N~-o:..-:P~}~:l~'~2~X_L~------;-.,....2~x.,....L:-:--:-:-----t-~----+---'o~.~o~o-+--~~O~._;:_o 
j 2 ..., 1010) E;.. CHICK VEG SOUP 3.24 OZ 3.24 OZ 1.20 2.4 
I 1 1J311 £.:... ONIC.N ?01i'i'DE?. 2. 62 oz 2. 62 oz 1. 25 1. 2 

1 

l.0312 EA C1NN.?\_"ION 2.37 OZ 2.37 OZ 1.25 .l..2 
1031.2 
11)313 
10903 

EA OREG.1\NO . 87 OZ . 87 OZ l. 25 1. 2 
E.:\ CF.USE.SD RED P:c:P?ER l. 75 OZ l. 75 OZ 1. 25 1. 2 
EA B:::-ushy Creek 6 oz. Lightly 6 OZ 3. 7S 11. 2 

Seasoned Shredded Beef 
Folger's 8 oz. Trad~~io~al Roast 8 oz 7.00 7. 0 
Coffee 

! l J..335 EA G.;;.RLIC POWDER 2.5 OZ 2.5 OZ 1.20 1.2 

L~:_,---+-="---~-+-----+-:_·1_,~_·j-~~--t--E~_\_+--B_E_E_?_s_T_·E_N_1_1_._2_s_o_z~---------;--1_1.,.....~2_s_o_z~---::-----~-+----1_._s~o-+-~-~3~·...:.....6 
I 2'J::il 7 E.\ CH .. ;?ET LIP BXGM .16 oz '15 oz 0. 95 0. 9 
I 2 1)776 E.; :·JETJT"?.OGEXA. so.;? 3 's oz 3. s oz 3. 55 3. 5 
I 2239 E.\ J.::l.L..;?E:NO PRETZELS 2.2SOZ 2.25 OZ 1.15 3.4 
!L ~2-~..L.....:2"---~-+-----+-~-24~:~,0~.JO---~--t--E-A-+--0-·B-r-.-P.-3_D_2_L_u_'X_?_R_G_1_E_.~_li~~~~~~~~::~~~~~...;~_3~_.,_6_0_Z~--+------+-~2::...:......7~0~--~5~.....:_:_·4 
i,_ -=2---'-----t-----r-:::::-,-J.,...._ ,...,-:--: ~-:-::-1 3 I 2>. CE•JC BROWNIE PROTSIN 3 OZ 2. 7 0 S . 4 

1 1 4::i93 E.:\ i'i:JTTER 3CTTE?. 16 OZ 16 OZ 4.40 4.4 
S 0 l 3 7 Ci 6 0 ~ .9 E .. ; ? /? VIDEO Cl>..3LE 6?SE'!:' 6 ?T BLACC< 2. 9 5 2 . 9 
5')37601099 ~;i.,, Tl .\DPTR F J.;.CK TO 3 3 . 5 M:H 1. 80 1. 8 

\ l 
ri---1 5J3290l. 1J99 

2.?.\. 
EA HEADP~ONE CORD 6 FT 

51071J9CC: I l L\ Ci :::Zies Leng Sleeve T-S::Cirt '1'fr:i ::e 

P:::..UG 
3XL 
5 FT 
s:c 

16.50 :6.5 
4.25 4.2 

lC.25 10.2 
l_____-t--~---t---+-::--:-::-::-::-::-:--::-::--+--=-:---+-~(~l_.._p~a~c~:Z~l-~~-:-::-----~-----+---~~~--i.--~---Ji--~~~-1--~--
i l 5 :. 5 3 ·3 C 2.. J 9 9 SA S\...~·J ;c..D.'\P'l'ER 1'f>i3 7 ;.r I 

II:. ! _ 5?i1...3:J:j...,,J02 -=: .. ::... ?r'.)-Ci.ub S:.veats":':irts (Cr-2W ;;ec:-c ii 

i Fi.2~ce) 

---~·---~--~-~-?-=-~ ~ ~ -~ ·~ ·: ~ 
:J _j ' •• .>: .) J .... ·._! J. 

.::. .. -;: 1· :; i:-ce. Match S:.ipr-2~.e :-::i 
632..633-101 

s::-.c::::-ts 
L:r 

7.70 
21. 45 
23.00 
25.00 

26. 4S 
59.95 

21.4 
-is. 0 
~s.o 



=·5-101 VISTA BLVD., 
S?.:\.:ZKS, I>i\T , 89434 
l-300·-546-6283 

Packing Slip 

Package Id Batch Id Delivery Id Page 2 of 2 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111 !111111 ~I 
350-1520908-A 

Deliver To: 

QP MULE CREEK PG D 
4001 HWY 104 BOX 409000 
ATTN ~D:R DE?'I' 
IONE CA 95640 
Housi;-,g: 

Sub . Whse Carrier 
Allowed 

350 

QT): 
ORD 

, 
~ ..I. 

2 2 >3000-J709 

1 3-±9 s 

EA 

2A 

CA_09302014_074335_20666 

11111111111111111111111~11111111111111111111111 20140930 
171951 

Order·#: 

3 4693 SS. 09/24/2014 

Keebler 11.6 oz. Chips Deluxe 
Triple Chocolate Coo 
San Miguel 13.4 oz. Chiles 
Chipotles (Chipotle ?ep 
Swee: ~ome Fa=m 20.5 oz. G=anola 
i<Iaple Peca.Tl 

lbs 

350-1520908-A 

Ordered By: Paid By: 

5.20 

13. 4 oz 2.95 

20.S oz 6.50 

Section Total 

fh s pac~age mus: te signed a: :he ti~e o~ receip: wi:h any s~o=:ages o= da~ages 
co ed at cime on this packing slip. All refunds will be sent to sender of package. 
Sa es tax of$ 29.54 is included in c~e i:em Price. 

Sub Total 

Processing Fee 

I 

Sl-:0?~·:' --~. ~·-~:-,:..~.:;::::i 

;;~1:-1?.:~ . ?_ ~>-~>:_\,~~~\ 

Sales Tax 

Discount-Promo 

Order Total 

Amount Received 

Discount-Shortage 

R.ef und Due 

5.2 

5.9 

j. :J 

$ 4 3 3. -3 

SS. 9: 

$0. 0( 

$0. :]( 

$-US. I'. 

SJ.OC 
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